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四洲集團有限公司

二 零 二 三 至 二 零 二 四 年 中 期 報 告

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Four Seas Mercantile 

Holdings Limited (the “Company”) presents the unaudited 

condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 

30 September 2023 of the Company and its subsidiaries (the 

“Group”) and the unaudited condensed consolidated statement 

of profit or loss, unaudited condensed consolidated statement 

of comprehensive income, unaudited condensed consolidated 

statement of changes in equity and unaudited condensed 

consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 

30 September 2023 as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Six months ended
30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
ൗڝ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ

     

REVENUE 收入 3 1,954,785 2,112,609

Cost of sales ቖਯϓ͉ (1,494,985) (1,623,367)
  

Gross profit ˣл 459,800 489,242

Other income and gains, net Չ˼ϗɝʿϗूdଋᕘ 3 6,499 17,885
Selling and distribution expenses ቖਯʿʱቖ൬͜ (226,829) (257,226)
Administrative expenses Б݁ක˕ (176,015) (187,637)
Other operating expenses Չ˼ᐄ༶ක˕ (8,055) (7,489)
Finance costs ፄ༟ϓ͉ 4 (22,483) (11,285)
Share of profits and losses of associates ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司๐лʿᑦฦ 5,110 3,102

  

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 除稅前溢利 2 & 5 38,027 46,592

Income tax credit/(expense) �˕еŊ�කת੻೼ה 6 (10,021) 14,081
  

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 期內溢利 28,006 60,673
  

Attributable to: ᓥ᙮׵j
Equity holders of the Company ͉公司ᛆूה有٫ 30,269 58,381
Non-controlling interests છٰᛆूڢ (2,263) 2,292

  

28,006 60,673
  

EARNINGS PER SHARE  
ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY 
EQUITY HOLDERS OF  
THE COMPANY

本公司普通權益所有者 
應佔每股盈利

– Basic and diluted Ñਿ͉ʿᛅᑛ 8 HK7.9 cents港仙    HK15.2 centsಥ̀
  

四洲集團有限公司��͉公司��໨ԫ �ึ�໨ԫ 

ึ��ᔫ౤я͉公司ʿՉڝ᙮公司��͉集團׵��
ɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚ʘ͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥৌ
ਕًڌرʿ࿚Їɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ
˜ʘ͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥฦूڌe͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼
ၝΥΌࠦϗूڌe͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥᛆूᜊਗ
νɨjڌඎݴږၝΥତ׼ʿ͊຾ᄲࣨᔊڌ

簡明綜合損益表
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FOUR SEAS MERCANTILE HOLDINGS LIMITED

INTERIM REPORT 2023-24

簡明綜合全面收益表CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME

Six months ended
30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ

    

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 期內溢利 28,006 60,673
  

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 其他全面虧損

Other comprehensive loss that may 
be reclassified to profit or loss in 
subsequent periods:

ਗ਼ܝֻ׵ಂග̙ঐࠠอʱᗳЇฦू 
ʘՉ˼Όࠦᑦฦj

Exchange differences on translation of 
foreign operations

౬ၑऎุ̮ਕٙිгࢨᕘ
(58,984) (104,636)

Share of other comprehensive loss of 
associates

ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司Չ˼Όࠦᑦฦ
(2,669) (5,347)

  

Net other comprehensive loss that may 
be reclassified to profit or loss in 
subsequent periods

ਗ਼ܝֻ׵ಂග̙ঐࠠอʱᗳЇฦू 
ʘՉ˼Όࠦᑦฦଋᕘ

(61,653) (109,983)
  

Other comprehensive income/(loss) that 
will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
in subsequent periods:

ਗ਼ʔึܝֻ׵ಂගࠠอʱᗳЇฦू 
ʘՉ˼ΌࠦϗूŊ�ᑦฦ�j

Financial assets at fair value through  
other comprehensive income:

ܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀՉ˼Όࠦϗू 
ɝሪٙږፄ༟ପj

– Changes in fair value – 公̻࠽ᜊਗ 2,811 (1,412)
– Income tax effect ੻೼ᅂᚤה – (963) 484

Defined benefit obligations: ዄjו၅л֛ޢ
– Gains on remeasurement – ࠠอࠇඎʘϗू – 196
– Income tax effect ੻೼ᅂᚤה – – (67)

  

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) 
that will not be reclassified to profit or 
loss in subsequent periods

ਗ਼ʔึܝֻ׵ಂගࠠอʱᗳЇ 
ฦूʘՉ˼ΌࠦϗूŊ�ᑦฦ� 
ଋᕘ 1,848 (799)

  

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE  
LOSS FOR THE  
PERIOD, NET OF TAX

期內其他全面虧損，除稅後

(59,805) (110,782)
  

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 
FOR THE PERIOD

期內總全面虧損
(31,799) (50,109)

  

Attributable to: ᓥ᙮׵j
Equity holders of the Company ͉公司ᛆूה有٫ (28,740) (51,166)
Non-controlling interests છٰᛆूڢ (3,059) 1,057

  

(31,799) (50,109)
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四洲集團有限公司

二 零 二 三 至 二 零 二 四 年 中 期 報 告

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 September 31 March

2023 2023

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɧϋ
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
     

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment ʿண௪גeᅀุي 9 767,092 823,666

Investment properties ҳ༟ุي 34,840 38,158

Goodwill ਠᚑ 102,247 111,648

Other intangible assets Չ˼ೌҖ༟ପ 45,523 53,559

Investments in associates ᑌᐄ公司ʘҳ༟׵ 177,664 175,782

Financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss

ܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀฦूɝሪٙ 

ፄ༟ପږ 31,456 32,304

Financial assets at fair value through 

other comprehensive income

ܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀՉ˼Όࠦϗू 

ɝሪٙږፄ༟ପ 12,780 11,102

Prepayments, deposits and other 

receivables

ཫ˹ಛධeږࠈʿ 

Չ˼Ꮠϗಛධ 34,452 23,695

Tax recoverable ̙ϗΫ೼ධ 26,287 30,218

Deferred tax assets ჈ַ೼ධ༟ପ 8,877 8,768
  

Total non-current assets ࠽ਗ༟ପᐼݴڢ 1,241,218 1,308,900
  

CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產
Inventories π஬ 320,068 337,850

Trade receivables Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛ 10 661,934 661,136

Prepayments, deposits and other 

receivables

ཫ˹ಛධeږࠈʿ 

Չ˼Ꮠϗಛධ 137,043 146,760

Tax recoverable ̙ϗΫ೼ධ 1,269 2,188

Financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss

ܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀฦूɝሪٙ 

ፄ༟ପږ 55,519 52,056

Cash and cash equivalents ତږʿତږഃ࠽ධͦ 591,092 735,180
  

Total current assets ࠽ਗ༟ପᐼݴ 1,766,925 1,935,170
  

簡明綜合財務狀況表
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FOUR SEAS MERCANTILE HOLDINGS LIMITED

INTERIM REPORT 2023-24

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(continued)

30 September 31 March

2023 2023

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɧϋ
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
     

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債
Trade payables, other payables and 

accruals

Ꮠ˹൱׸ሪಛeՉ˼Ꮠ˹ 

ಛධʿᏐࠋࠇව 11 505,690 530,326

Interest-bearing bank borrowings ඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲ಛ 900,932 1,096,174

Lease liabilities ॡ༣ࠋව 112,885 107,781

Tax payable Ꮠ˹೼ධ 21,425 17,805
  

Total current liabilities ࠽වᐼࠋਗݴ 1,540,932 1,752,086
  

NET CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產淨額 225,993 183,084
  

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT 

LIABILITIES

總資產減流動負債
1,467,211 1,491,984

  

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動負債
Interest-bearing bank borrowings ඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲ಛ 52,811 –

Lease liabilities ॡ༣ࠋව 140,046 155,839

Other payables and accruals Չ˼Ꮠ˹ಛධʿᏐࠋࠇව 2,190 2,676

Defined benefit obligations ዄו၅л֛ޢ 6,108 6,740

Deferred tax liabilities ჈ַ೼ධࠋව 19,447 21,847
  

Total non-current liabilities ࠽වᐼࠋਗݴڢ 220,602 187,102
  

Net assets ༟ପଋᕘ 1,246,609 1,304,882
  

EQUITY 權益
Equity attributable to equity  

holders of the Company

歸屬於本公司權益所有者 

的權益
Issued capital ʊ೯Бٰ͉ 38,422 38,422

Reserves Ꮇ௪ 1,183,080 1,236,794
  

1,221,502 1,275,216

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 25,107 29,666
  

Total equity ᛆूᐼ࠽ 1,246,609 1,304,882
  

簡明綜合財務狀況表�ᚃ�
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四洲集團有限公司

二 零 二 三 至 二 零 二 四 年 中 期 報 告

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

歸屬於本公司權益所有者
 

Issued capital

Share

premium

account Reserve funds

Capital 

reserve

Fair value

reserve of

financial assets 

at fair value

through other

comprehensive

income

Remeasurement

reserve

Capital

redemption

reserve

Exchange

fluctuation

reserve

Retained

profits Total

Non-

controlling

interests

Total

equity

已發行股本 股份溢價賬 儲備金 資本儲備

按公平值透過
其他全面收益

入賬的
金融資產

公平值儲備
重新計量

儲備
資本贖回

儲備
匯兌波動

儲備 保留溢利 總計
非控股
權益 權益總值

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ
              

At 1 April 2022 ˚ɚཧɚɚϋ四˜ɓ׵ 38,425 199,301 18,283 4,291 653 1,093 1,531 74,398 1,004,308 1,342,283 28,406 1,370,689

Total comprehensive loss  

for the period

ಂʫᐼΌࠦᑦฦ
– – – – (928) 129 – (108,748) 58,381 (51,166) 1,057 (50,109)

Final 2022 dividend declared ࢹɚཧɚɚϋ͋ಂٰݼ܁ – – – – – – – – (24,977) (24,977) – (24,977)

Transfer from retained profits to  

reserve funds

ږव๐лᔷЇᎷ௪ڭ͟
– – 690 – – – – – (690) – – –

            

At 30 September 2022 ˚ɚཧɚɚϋɘ˜ɧɤ׵ 38,425 199,301 18,973 4,291 (275) 1,222 1,531 (34,350) 1,037,022 1,266,140 29,463 1,295,603
            

At 1 April 2023 ˚ɚཧɚɧϋ四˜ɓ׵ 38,422 199,212 18,606 4,291 978 1,370 1,534 2,594 1,008,209 1,275,216 29,666 1,304,882

Total comprehensive loss  

for the period

ಂʫᐼΌࠦᑦฦ
– – – – 1,848 – – (60,857) 30,269 (28,740) (3,059) (31,799)

Dividends paid to  

non-controlling shareholders

ʊ˹ʚڢછٰٰ؇ٰࢹ
– – – – – – – – – – (1,500) (1,500)

Final 2023 dividend declared ࢹɚཧɚɧϋ͋ಂٰݼ܁ – – – – – – – – (24,974) (24,974) – (24,974)
            

At 30 September 2023 ˚ɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ׵ 38,422 199,212* 18,606* 4,291* 2,826* 1,370* 1,534* (58,263)* 1,013,504* 1,221,502 25,107 1,246,609
            

*	 These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of 

HK$1,183,080,000 (31 March 2023: HK$1,236,794,000) in the 

unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

簡明綜合權益變動表 

࿚Їɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜

* ༈ഃᎷ௪ሪࠇމɝ͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥৌਕًر 

 ʕʘၝΥᎷ௪1,183,080,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚɧڌ

ϋɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚j1,236,794,000ಥʩ�f
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FOUR SEAS MERCANTILE HOLDINGS LIMITED

INTERIM REPORT 2023-24

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
     

CASH FLOWS FROM  

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

經營業務之現金流量

Profit before tax ৰ೼ۃ๐л 38,027 46,592

Total non-cash adjustments ᐼڢତږʘሜ዆ 116,970 105,804

Total working capital changes ᐼᐄ༶༟͉ᜊਗ (32,702) (361)
  

Cash generated from operations ຾ᐄุਕה੻ʘତږ 122,295 152,035

Income taxes paid ʊ˹ה੻೼ (6,429) (2,947)

Interest portion of lease payments ॡ༣˹ಛʘлࢹ௅ʱ (3,331) (2,648)
  

Net cash flows from  

operating activities

຾ᐄุਕʘତݴږɝ 

ଋᕘ 112,535 146,440
  

CASH FLOWS FROM  

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

投資業務之現金流量

Interest received ʊϗлࢹ 5,689 1,094

Dividend received from listed 

investments

ϗ՟ɪ̹ҳ༟ٰࢹ
615 2,037

Purchases of items of property, plant 

and equipment

ᒅɝุيeᅀגʿண௪ධͦ
9 (27,277) (17,952)

Proceeds from disposal of items of 

property, plant and equipment

̈ਯุيeᅀגʿண௪ධͦ 

੻ಛධה 15 641

Proceeds from disposal of financial 

assets at fair value through profit or 

loss

̈ਯܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀฦूɝሪٙ
੻ಛධהፄ༟ପږ

691 13

Purchases of financial assets at fair 

value through other comprehensive 

income

ᒅɝܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀՉ˼Όࠦ 

ϗूɝሪٙږፄ༟ପ
 (305) (313)

Purchases of financial assets at fair 

value through profit or loss

ᒅɝܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀฦूɝሪٙ
ፄ༟ପږ (8,022) (5,166)

  

Net cash flows used in  

investing activities 

ҳ༟ุਕʘତږ 

ଋᕘ̈ݴ (28,594) (19,646)
  

簡明綜合現金流量表
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四洲集團有限公司

二 零 二 三 至 二 零 二 四 年 中 期 報 告

簡明綜合現金流量表�ᚃ�CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
     

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING 

ACTIVITIES

融資活動之現金流量

New bank and trust receipt loans อᄣვБ൲ಛʿৄڦϗኽ൲ಛ 750,953 628,602

Repayment of bank and trust receipt 

loans

ვБ൲ಛʿৄڦϗኽ൲ಛʘ 

ᒔಛ (855,485) (579,288)

Interest paid ʊ˹лࢹ (19,152) (8,637)

Principal portion of lease payments ॡ༣˹ಛ͉ٙږ௅ʱ (59,811) (56,279)

Dividends paid ʊ˹ٰࢹ (24,974) (24,977)

Dividends paid to non-controlling 

shareholders

ʊ˹ʚڢછٰٰ؇ٰࢹ
(1,500) (9,604)

  

Net cash flows used in financing 

activities

ፄ༟ݺਗʘତ̈ݴږଋᕘ
(209,969) (50,183)

  

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等值項目增加╱ 

（減少）淨額 (126,028) 76,611

Cash and cash equivalents  

at beginning of period

ಂڋʘତږʿତږഃ࠽ධͦ
735,180 611,220

Effects of foreign exchange rate 

changes, net

ිଟᜊਗᅂᚤdଋᕘ
(18,060) (31,250)

  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

AT END OF PERIOD

期末之現金及 

現金等值項目 591,092 656,581
  

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES 

OF CASH AND CASH 

EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等值 

項目結存之分析

Cash and bank balances ତږʿვБഐπ 489,207 490,532

Time deposits ֛ಂπಛ 101,885 166,049
  

591,092 656,581
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FOUR SEAS MERCANTILE HOLDINGS LIMITED

INTERIM REPORT 2023-24

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial 

statements are prepared in accordance with the applicable 

disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing 

the Listing of Securities (“Listing Rules”) on The Stock 

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Stock Exchange”) and the 

Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 Interim Financial 

Reporting issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants (“HKICPA”).

The accounting policies and basis of preparation adopted in the 

preparation of the unaudited condensed consolidated interim 

financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the 

preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 

31 March 2023.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first 

time, certain revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards 

(“HKFRSs”) and Interpretations issued by the HKICPA that are 

mandatorily effective for the Group’s financial years beginning 

on or after 1 April 2023.

HKFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

Amendments to HKFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

Amendments to HKFRS 17 Initial Application of HKFRS 17 

and HKFRS 9 – Comparative 

Information

Amendments to HKAS 1 and 

HKFRS Practice  

Statement 2

Disclosure of Accounting 

Policies

Amendments to HKAS 8 Definition of Accounting 

Estimates

Amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets 

and Liabilities arising from a 

Single Transaction

Amendments to HKAS 12 International Tax Reform – 

Pillar Two Model Rules

簡明綜合財務報表附註 
 

1. 會計政策

͉͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥʕಂৌਕజڌɗ࣬ኽ࠰ಥ
ᑌΥʹה׸有限公司��ᑌʹה��ᗇՎɪ̹஝ۆ
��ɪ̹஝ڝ��ۆ፽16ה༱ʘቇ͜מᚣ஝֛˸ʿ
公ࢪࠇಥึ࠰ ࠰公ึ��཯бʘࢪࠇಥึ࠰�ึ�
ಥึࠇ๟࠰��ۆಥึࠇ๟ۆ��ୋ34໮ʕಂৌਕ
జѓᇜႡf

ᇜႡ͉͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥʕಂৌਕజהࣛڌમ
ॶʘึ݁ࠇഄʿᇜႡਿ๟ၾᇜႡ࿚Їɚཧɚɧ
ϋɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚˟ϋܓΌϋৌਕజהڌમ͜٫
Νf޴

ה公ึࢪࠇಥึ࠰ϣᏐ͜࠯ಂගd͉集團͉׵
཯бʘ߰ʍ͉集團׵ɚཧɚɧϋ四˜ɓ˚ʿܝ
ʘึࠇಂග̀඲͛ࣖʘ຾࠰ࠈࡌಥৌਕజѓ๟
��fۆಥৌਕజѓ๟࠰�)ۆ

ୋ17໮ۆಥৌਕజѓ๟࠰ ߒᎈΥڭ
 ۆಥৌਕజѓ๟࠰

ୋ17໮͉ࠈࡌ�� 
ߒᎈΥڭ

 ۆಥৌਕజѓ๟࠰

ୋ17໮͉ࠈࡌ��
ಥৌ࠰ϣᏐ͜ڋ
ਕజѓ๟ۆ 

ୋ17໮ʿ࠰ಥ
ৌਕజѓ๟ۆ
ୋ9໮Ñˢ༰ 

༟ࣘ
 ୋ1໮ۆ๟ࠇಥึ࠰

�ʿ͉ࠈࡌ�  ಥৌਕ࠰

జѓ๟ྼۆਕ๟ۆୋ2໮

ᚣמഄ݁ࠇึ

 ୋ8໮ۆ๟ࠇಥึ࠰

�͉ࠈࡌ�
່֛ٙࠇПࠇึ

 ୋ12໮ۆ๟ࠇಥึ࠰

�͉ࠈࡌ�
ఊɓʹ׸ପ͛ٙ
༟ପʿࠋවٙ
ᗫ჈ַ೼ධ޴

 ୋ12໮ۆ๟ࠇಥึ࠰

�͉ࠈࡌ�
਷ყ೼ਕҷࠧÑ
 ɚ୚ືݒ˕

࿴ݖ஝ج



9
四洲集團有限公司

二 零 二 三 至 二 零 二 四 年 中 期 報 告

1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The nature and impact of the revised HKFRSs are described 

below:

(a)	 Amendments to HKAS 1 require entities to disclose 

their material accounting policy information rather than 

their significant accounting policies. Accounting policy 

information is material if, when considered together 

with other information included in an entity’s financial 

statements, it can reasonably be expected to influence 

decisions that the primary users of general purpose 

financial statements make on the basis of those financial 

statements. Amendments to HKFRS Practice Statement 

2 provide non-mandatory guidance on how to apply the 

concept of materiality to accounting policy disclosures. 

The Group has applied the amendments since 1 April 2023. 

The amendments did not have any impact on the Group’s 

interim condensed consolidated financial information but 

are expected to affect the accounting policy disclosures in 

the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements.

(b)	 Amendments to HKAS 8 clarify the distinction between 

changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting 

policies. Accounting estimates are defined as monetary 

amounts in financial statements that are subject to 

measurement uncertainty. The amendments also clarify 

how entities use measurement techniques and inputs to 

develop accounting estimates. The Group has applied the 

amendments to changes in accounting policies and changes 

in accounting estimates that occur on or after 1 April 

2023. Since the Group’s policy of determining accounting 

estimates aligns with the amendments, the amendments 

did not have any impact on the financial position or 

performance of the Group.

1. 會計政策�ᚃ�

຾࠰ٙࠈࡌಥৌਕజѓ๟׌ٙۆሯʿᅂᚤႭ׼
νɨj

(a) ࠰ಥึࠇ๟ۆୋ1໮ࠅ�͉ࠈࡌ�Ӌྼ᜗מ
ᚣՉࠠɽึ݁ࠇഄ༟ࣘdϾڢՉ˴ࠇึࠅ
݁ഄfࡊஹΝྼ᜗ৌਕజڌʫՉ˼༟ࣘɓ
ԻϽᅇdึ݁ࠇഄ༟̙ࣘ˸Υଣཫಂึᅂ
ᚤஷ͜ৌਕజڌʘ˴ࠅԴ͜٫࣬ኽ༈ഃৌ
ਕజהڌЪ̈ٙӔ֛dۆ༈ึ݁ࠇഄ༟ࣘ
᙮ࠠɽf࠰ಥৌਕజѓ๟ྼۆਕ๟ۆୋ2

໮͉ࠈࡌ��ఱνОਗ਼ࠠ׌ࠅ฿ׂᏐ͜׵
f͉集團ˏܸ׌੶Փڢᚣ౤Զמഄ݁ࠇึ
ʊІɚཧɚɧϋ四˜ɓ˚ৎᏐ͜༈ഃࠈࡌ
͉f༈ഃ͉ࠈࡌ࿁͉集團ʕಂᔊ׼ၝΥৌ
ਕ༟ࣘԨೌ΂Оᅂᚤdઓཫࠇਗ਼ᅂᚤ͉集
團ϋܓၝΥৌਕజڌʕٙึ݁ࠇഄמᚣf

(b) ࠰ಥึࠇ๟ۆୋ8໮͉ࠈࡌ��ᔾ૶ึࠇП
ࠇഄᜊਗʘගٙਜйfึ݁ࠇᜊਗၾึࠇ
Пࠇ஗່֛މৌਕజڌʕաࠇඎʔࣦ׼Ϊ
९ᅂᚤʘ஬࿆ږᕘf༈ഃ͉ࠈࡌ͵ᔾ૶ྼ
᜗νОԴ͜ࠇඎ˙جʿ፩ɝᅰኽЪ̈ึࠇ
Пࠇf͉集團ʊ࿁ɚཧɚɧϋ四˜ɓ˚א
ʘܝ೯͛ٙึ݁ࠇഄᜊਗʿึࠇПࠇᜊ
ਗᏐ͜༈ഃ͉ࠈࡌf͉͟׵集團ᔾ֛ึࠇ
П݁ٙࠇഄၾ༈ഃ͉ࠈࡌɓߧd݂༈ഃࡌ
ତԨೌ΂Оᅂڌאر࿁͉集團ৌਕً͉ࠈ
ᚤf
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FOUR SEAS MERCANTILE HOLDINGS LIMITED

INTERIM REPORT 2023-24

1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c)	 Amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets 

and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction narrow 

the scope of the initial recognition exception in HKAS 12 

so that it no longer applies to transactions that give rise to 

equal taxable and deductible temporary differences, such 

as leases and decommissioning obligations. Therefore, 

entities are required to recognise a deferred tax asset 

(provided that sufficient taxable profit is available) and a 

deferred tax liability for temporary differences arising from 

these transactions. The Group has applied the amendments 

on temporary differences related to leases as at 1 April 

2022. Upon initial application of these amendments, the 

Group recognised (i) a deferred tax asset for all deductible 

temporary differences associated with lease liabilities 

(provided that sufficient taxable profit is available), and (ii) 

a deferred tax liability for all taxable temporary differences 

associated with right-of-use assets as at 1 April 2022.

(d)	 Amendments to HKAS 12 International Tax Reform – 

Pillar Two Model Rules introduce a mandatory temporary 

exception from the recognition and disclosure of deferred 

taxes arising from the implementation of the Pillar Two 

model rules published by the Organisation for Economic 

Co-operation and Development. The amendments also 

introduce disclosure requirements for the affected entities 

to help users of the financial statements better understand 

the entities’ exposure to Pillar Two income taxes, including 

the disclosure of current tax related to Pillar Two income 

taxes separately in the periods when Pillar Two legislation 

is effective and the disclosure of known or reasonably 

estimable information of their exposure to Pillar Two 

income taxes in periods in which the legislation is enacted 

or substantively enacted but not yet in effect. Entities 

are required to disclose the information relating to their 

exposure to Pillar Two income taxes in annual periods 

beginning on or after 1 January 2023, but are not required 

to disclose such information for any interim periods ending 

on or before 31 December 2023. The Group has applied 

the amendments retrospectively. Since the Group did not 

fall within the scope of the Pillar Two model rules, the 

amendments did not have any impact to the Group.

1. 會計政策�ᚃ�

(c) ࠰ಥึࠇ๟ۆୋ12໮͉ࠈࡌ��ఊɓʹ׸ପ
͛ٙ༟ପʿࠋව޴ᗫʘ჈ַ೼ධᐵಯ࠰ಥ
ʘᇍرϣᆽႩԷ̮ઋ࠯ୋ12໮ʫۆ๟ࠇึ
ఖdԴՉʔΎቇ͜׵ପ͛޴ΝᏐሙ೼ʿ̙
ϔಯᑗࣛࢨᕘʘʹ׸dԷνॡ༣ʿ૝ໄப
΂fΪϤdྼ᜗඲ఱ༈ഃʹ׸ପ͛ʘᑗࣛ
ᕘᆽႩ჈ַ೼ධ༟ପ�ઓ඲Ո௪̂ԑᏐࢨ
ሙ೼๐л�ʿ ჈ַ೼ධࠋවf͉集團ʊ׵
ɚཧɚɚϋ四˜ɓ˚Ꮠ͜有ᗫॡ༣ٙᑗࣛ
dܝ͉ࠈࡌᏐ͜༈ഃ֐ڋ׵fࠈࡌᕘٙࢨ
͉集團ʊ(i)ఱॡ༣ࠋව޴ᗫٙה有̙ϔಯ
ᑗࣛࢨᕘᆽႩ჈ַ೼ධ༟ପ�ઓ඲Ո௪̂
ԑᏐሙ೼๐л�iʿ(ii)ఱ׵ɚཧɚɚϋ四
˜ɓ˚ٙԴ͜ᛆ༟ପ޴ᗫٙה有Ꮠሙ೼ᑗ
වfࠋᕘᆽႩ჈ַ೼ධࢨࣛ

(d) ࠰ಥึࠇ๟ۆୋ12໮਷ყ೼ਕҷࠧÑ˕ݒ
ɚ୚ືج஝ݖ࿴࿁ᆽႩʿמᚣΪྼ݄຾᏶
ΥЪʿ೯࢝ଡ଼ᔌ̊೯ٙ˕ݒɚ୚ືج஝ݖ
࿴Ͼପ͛ٙ჈ַ೼ධˏɝ੶Փᑗࣛᒀеf
༈ഃ͉ࠈࡌ͵ˏɝաᅂᚤྼ᜗ٙמᚣ஝
֛d՘пৌਕజڌԴ͜٫һଉɝə༆༈ഃ
ྼ᜗ࠦᑗٙ˕ݒɚה੻೼ࠬᎈdܼ̍ఊዹ
੻הɚݒ˕ಂගၾࣖ͛جɚͭݒ˕׵ᚣמ
೼޴ᗫٙуಂ೼ධd˸ʿמᚣجͭ׵ʊ཯
бྼאሯʊ཯̺Ш֠͊͛ࣖಂගՉࠦᑗٙ
ٙࠇΥଣП̙א੻೼ࠬᎈٙʊٝהɚݒ˕
༟ࣘfྼ᜗඲׵ɚཧɚɧϋɓ˜ɓ˚אʘ
੻೼הɚݒ˕ᚣၾՉמಂගܓϋٙ֐කܝ
ࠬᎈ޴ᗫٙ༟ࣘdઓˡ඲מᚣ׵ɚཧɚɧ
ϋɤɚ˜ɧɤɓ˚אʘۃഐҼٙ΂Оʕಂ
ಂගٙ޴ᗫ༟ࣘf͉集團ʊ৛๑Ꮠ͜༈ഃ
جɚ୚ືݒ˕׵集團ʔ᙮͉׵f͉͟ࠈࡌ
஝ݖ࿴ٙᇍఖd݂༈ഃ͉ࠈࡌ࿁͉集團Ԩ
ೌ΂Оᅂᚤf
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四洲集團有限公司

二 零 二 三 至 二 零 二 四 年 中 期 報 告

2.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business 

units based on geographical areas and has three reportable 

operating segments as follows: 

(i)	 the Hong Kong segment is engaged in the manufacturing 

and trading of snack foods, confectionery, beverages, frozen 

food products, ham and ham-related products, noodles and 

the retailing of snack foods, confectionery and beverages, 

provision of catering services, and the operations of 

restaurants;

(ii)	 t h e  M a i n l a n d  C h i n a  s e g m e n t  i s  e n g a g e d  i n  t h e 

manufacturing and trading of snack foods, confectionery, 

beverages, frozen food products, ham and ham-related 

products, noodles and the operations of restaurants; and 

(iii)	 the Japan segment is engaged in the wholesaling and 

distribution of snack foods and confectionery.

Management monitors the results of the Group’s operating 

segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about 

resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment 

performance is evaluated based on reportable segment profit/

loss, which is a measure of adjusted profit/loss before tax. The 

adjusted profit/loss before tax is measured consistently with the 

Group’s profit before tax except that interest income, dividend 

income and unallocated gains/losses, non-lease-related finance 

costs, share of profits and losses of associates and corporate and 

other unallocated expenses are excluded from such measurement.

Segment assets exclude deferred tax assets, tax recoverable, 

investments in associates, financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss, financial assets at fair value through other 

comprehensive income and cash and cash equivalents as these 

assets are managed on a group basis.

Segment liabilities exclude interest-bearing bank borrowings,  

tax payable and deferred tax liabilities as these liabilities are 

managed on a group basis.

Intersegment sales and transfers are transacted with reference to 

the selling prices used for sales made to third parties at the then 

prevailing market prices.

2. 經營分部資料

ఱ၍ଣϾԊd͉集團࣬ኽਜਹϾྌʱุਕఊ
ЗdԨ有˸ɨɧࡈ඲ʚజѓʘ຾ᐄʱ௅j

(i) ࠰ಥʱ௅੽ԫႡிʿቖਯʃ࠮eጟ؈e
භࣘeиۜ࠮ࡖe˦ၺʿ˦ၺᗳପۜeᙢ
؂࠮ʿභࣘe౤Զጯ؈eጟ࠮eཧਯʃ࠮
ਕd˸ʿ຾ᐄ᎛ᝂi

(ii) ʕ਷ɽ௔ʱ௅੽ԫႡிʿቖਯʃ࠮eጟ
e˦ၺʿ˦ၺᗳପۜ࠮ࡖeභࣘeи؈
ۜeᙢ࠮˸ʿ຾ᐄ᎛ᝂiʿ

(iii) ˚͉ʱ௅੽ԫҭ೯ʿʱቖʃ࠮ʿጟ؈f

၍ଣᄴዹ္ͭ࿀͉集團ʘ຾ᐄʱ௅ุᐶd˸Ӕ
֛༟๕ʱৣʿ൙Пڌତfʱ௅ڌତ࣬ኽ඲ʚజ
ѓʱ௅๐лŊᑦฦ�у຾ሜ዆ৰ೼ۃ๐лŊᑦ
ฦʘ˙όࠇၑ�൙Пf຾ሜ዆ৰ೼ۃ๐лŊᑦ
ฦʘࠇၑ˙جၾ͉集團ʘৰ೼ۃ๐лɓߧdઓ
лࢹϗɝeٰࢹϗɝʿ͊ʱৣϗूŊᑦฦeڢ
ॡ༣޴ᗫፄ༟ϓ͉eᏐЦᑌᐄ公司๐лʿᑦฦ
˸ʿ公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣක˕ۆʔᅡɝ༈ධࠇၑ
ʕf

ʱ௅༟ପʔܼ̍჈ַ೼ධ༟ପe̙ϗΫ೼ධe
ཀฦूɝሪٙீ࠽ᑌᐄ公司ʘҳ༟eܲ公̻׵
ཀՉ˼Όࠦϗूɝሪٙீ࠽ፄ༟ପeܲ公̻ږ
׵ධͦdϤɗ͟࠽ഃږʿତږፄ༟ପ˸ʿତږ
༈ഃ༟ପЪމ዆᜗༟ପආБ၍ଣf

ʱ௅ࠋවʔܼ̍඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲ಛeᏐ˹
೼ධʿ჈ַ೼ධࠋවdϤɗ͟׵༈ഃࠋවЪމ
዆᜗ࠋවආБ၍ଣf

΢ʱ௅ගʘቖਯʿᔷᜫɗ຾ਞϽၾୋɧ˙ʹ׸
ʘਯᄆdܲ຅ࣛତБ̹ᄆආБʹ׸f
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INTERIM REPORT 2023-24

2.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Six months ended 30 September 2023

Hong Kong

Mainland 

China Japan Total

香港 中國大陸 日本 總計
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
      

Segment revenue: 分部收入：
Sales to external customers* ቖਯʚ̮܄ޢ˒* 914,183 356,972 683,630 1,954,785

Intersegment sales ʫ௅ቖਯ 23,914 95,703 27,857 147,474
    

938,097 452,675 711,487 2,102,259

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Elimination of intersegment sales ʫ௅ቖਯתቖ (147,474)

 

Revenue ϗɝ 1,954,785
 

Segment results 分部業績 46,862 15,890 3,741 66,493

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Interest income лࢹϗɝ 5,689

Dividend income and 

unallocated gains/(losses), net

 ϗɝʿ͊ʱৣࢹٰ

ϗूŊ�ᑦฦ�dଋᕘ (4,032)

Finance costs (other than  

interest on lease liabilities)

ፄ༟ϓ �͉ॡ༣ࠋවлࢹৰ̮�
(19,152)

Share of profits and losses of associates ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司๐лʿᑦฦ 5,110

Corporate and other unallocated expenses 公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣක˕ (16,081)
 

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 38,027
 

Other segment information: 其他分部資料：
Write-down of slow-moving inventories ထቖπ஬࿛ቖ 20 1,251 – 1,271

Impairment of trade receivables Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛಯ࠽ 409 – 117 526

Loss on disposal/write-off of items of  

property, plant and equipment

̈ਯ/࿛ቖุيeᅀגʿண௪ 

ධͦʘᑦฦ 365 397 2 764

Depreciation and  amortisation, except 

right-of-use assets

ұᔚʿᛅቖ 

�ʔܼ̍Դ͜ᛆ༟ପ� 11,197 21,389 6,114 38,700

Depreciation of right-of-use assets Դ͜ᛆ༟ପұᔚ 47,935 8,413 3,511 59,859
    

2. 經營分部資料�ᚃ�

截至二零二三年九月三十日止六個月
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二 零 二 三 至 二 零 二 四 年 中 期 報 告

2.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Six months ended 30 September 2022

Hong Kong

Mainland

 China Japan Total

ಥ࠰ ʕ਷ɽ௔ ˚͉ ᐼࠇ
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

͊຾ᄲࣨ ͊຾ᄲࣨ ͊຾ᄲࣨ ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ
      

Segment revenue: 分部收入：
Sales to external customers* ቖਯʚ̮܄ޢ˒* 928,500 420,386 763,723 2,112,609

Intersegment sales ʫ௅ቖਯ 21,071 113,921 41,196 176,188
    

949,571 534,307 804,919 2,288,797

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Elimination of intersegment sales ʫ௅ቖਯתቖ (176,188)

 

Revenue ϗɝ 2,112,609
 

Segment results 分部業績 59,329 5,692 1,681 66,702

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Interest income лࢹϗɝ 1,094

Dividend income and unallocated gains, net ϗɝʿ͊ʱৣϗूdଋᕘࢹٰ 1,189

Finance costs (other than  

interest on lease liabilities)

ፄ༟ϓ͉ �ॡ༣ࠋවлࢹৰ̮�
(8,637)

Share of profits and losses of associates ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司๐лʿᑦฦ 3,102

Corporate and other unallocated expenses 公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣක˕ (16,858)
 

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 46,592
 

Other segment information: 其他分部資料：
Write-down of slow-moving inventories ထቖπ஬࿛ቖ 13 1,135 102 1,250

Impairment of trade receivables Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛಯ࠽ 72 – – 72

Loss on disposal/write-off of items of  

property,  plant and equipment

̈ਯŊ࿛ቖุيeᅀגʿ 

ண௪ධͦʘᑦฦ 1,340 39 206 1,585

Depreciation and  amortisation,  

except right-of-use assets

ұᔚʿᛅቖ 

�ʔܼ̍Դ͜ᛆ༟ପ� 11,928 21,770 6,934 40,632

Depreciation of right-of-use assets Դ͜ᛆ༟ପұᔚ 51,765 11,539 3,773 67,077

Refund of consumption tax ऊ൬೼ৗ೼ – – (11,108) (11,108)

Professional fees incurred in relation to  

refund of consumption tax and income tax

有ᗫऊ൬೼ৗ೼ʿה੻೼ 

ৗ೼ٙਖ਼ุ൬͜ – – 4,336 4,336
    

*	 The revenue information above is based on the locations 

of the customers, except for a subsidiary within the 

Japan segment whose sales to external customers of 

HK$42,715,000 (2022: HK$26,804,000) arising from 

Mainland China.

2. 經營分部資料�ᚃ�

࿚Їɚཧɚɚϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜

* ৰ˚͉ʱ௅ɓගڝ᙮公司ԸІʕ਷ɽ௔
ʘቖਯʚ̮܄ޢ˒ʘ42,715,000ಥʩ�ɚཧ
ɚɚϋ: 26,804,000ಥʩ�̮ d˸ɪϗɝ༟
ࣘɗ࣬ኽՉה˒܄ίਜਹϾྌʱf 
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2.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

As at 30 September 2023

Hong Kong

Mainland 

China Japan Total

香港 中國大陸 日本 總計
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
      

Segment assets 分部資產 1,297,046 714,255 494,676 2,505,977

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Elimination of intersegment receivables ʫ௅Ꮠϗಛධתቖ (402,778)

Investments in associates ᑌᐄ公司ʘҳ༟׵ 177,664

Corporate and other unallocated assets 公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣ༟ପ 727,280
 

  

Total assets ༟ପᐼ࠽ 3,008,143
 

Segment liabilities 分部負債 556,826 307,394 305,477 1,169,697

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Elimination of intersegment payables ʫ௅Ꮠ˹ಛධתቖ (402,778)

Corporate and other unallocated liabilities 公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣࠋව 994,615
 

Total liabilities ࠽වᐼࠋ 1,761,534
 

As at 31 March 2023

Hong Kong
Mainland 

China Japan Total
ಥ࠰ ʕ਷ɽ௔ ˚͉ ᐼࠇ

Audited Audited Audited Audited
຾ᄲࣨ ຾ᄲࣨ ຾ᄲࣨ ຾ᄲࣨ

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ
      

Segment assets 分部資產 1,261,818 735,328 583,339 2,580,485

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Elimination of intersegment receivables ʫ௅Ꮠϗಛධתቖ (384,013)

Investments in associates ᑌᐄ公司ʘҳ༟׵ 175,782

Corporate and other unallocated assets 公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣ༟ପ 871,816
 

Total assets ༟ପᐼ࠽ 3,244,070
 

Segment liabilities 分部負債 556,106 280,985 350,284 1,187,375

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Elimination of intersegment payables ʫ௅Ꮠ˹ಛධתቖ (384,013)

Corporate and other unallocated liabilities 公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣࠋව 1,135,826
 

Total liabilities ࠽වᐼࠋ 1,939,188
 

2. 經營分部資料�ᚃ�

於二零二三年九月三十日

˚ɚཧɚɧϋɧ˜ɧɤɓ׵
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3.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS, NET

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月

2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
  HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Revenue from contracts with customers 來自客戶合約之收入

(i) Disaggregated revenue information (i)	 ϗɝʱᗳ༟ࣘ

Primary geographical markets: ήਜ̹ఙjࠅ˴
Hong Kong ಥ࠰ 914,183 928,500

Mainland China ʕ਷ɽ௔ 356,972 420,386

Japan* ˚͉* 683,630 763,723
  

1,954,785 2,112,609
  

Timing of revenue recognition: ᆽႩϗूࣛගj
At a point in time ίࣛࡈݔගᓃ 1,954,785 2,112,609

  

* 	 Including revenue from contracts with customers of 

HK$42,715,000 (2022: HK$26,804,000) arising from 

Mainland China.

The amounts of revenue recognised in the current reporting 

period that were included in the contract liabilities at the 

beginning of the reporting period are as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月

2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
  HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Sale of goods ቖਯ஬ۜ 2,090 2,397
  

3. 收入、其他收入及收益，淨額

ϗɝʱؓνɨj

* ܼ̍ၾԸІၾʕ਷ɽ௔܄˒ٙΥהߒପ
͛ٙϗɝ42,715,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚɚϋj 

26,804,000ಥʩ�f 

జѓಂගʊᆽۃවʘ຅ࠋߒɝΥࠇڋజѓಂ׵
Ⴉʘϗूږᕘνɨj
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3.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS, NET (continued)

An analysis of revenue is as follows: (continued)

(ii)	 Performance obligations

Information about the Group’s performance obligations is 

summarised below:

Sale of goods

The performance obligation is satisfied upon delivery of 

the goods and payment is generally due within one to three  

months, extending up to four to five months for major  

customers, from delivery, except for new customers, where  

payment in advance is normally required.

The amounts of transaction prices allocated to the remaining  

performance obligations (unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied)  

as at 30 September 2023 and 31 March 2023 are as follows:

30 September 31 March

2023 2023

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɧϋ
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
  HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Amounts expected to be recognised  

as revenue:

ཫಂਗ਼ᆽႩމϗɝʘږᕘj

Within one year ɓϋʫ 3,773 2,090
  

The amounts of transaction prices allocated to remaining 

performance obligations are expected to be recognised as 

revenue within one year.

3. 收入、其他收入及收益，淨額�ᚃ�

ϗɝʱؓνɨj�ᚃ�

(ii) ᄵߒப΂

有ᗫ͉集團ᄵߒப΂ʘ༟ࣘ฿ࠑνɨj

ቖਯ஬ۜ

ᄵߒப΂׵஬ۜʹ˹ࣛᐏᄵБd˹ಛɓছ
˒܄ࠅ˴ʫՑಂdఱ˜ࡈৎɓЇɧ˹ʹ׵
ϾԊdַ̙ڗЇ四Їʞࡈ˜dઓอ܄˒ɓ
ছცࠅཫ΋˹ಛf

ɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚ʿɚཧɚɧϋɧ׵
˜ɧɤɓ˚dʹږ׸ᕘʱৣЇ௵ቱᄵߒப
΂�͊༺ϓא௅΅͊༺ϓ�νɨj

ʱৣЇ௵ቱᄵߒப΂ʘʹږ׸ᕘཫಂਗ਼׵
ɓϋʫᐏᆽႩމϗɝf
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3.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS, NET (continued)

An analysis of other income and gains/(losses), net is as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月

2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Other income 其他收入
Bank interest income ვБлࢹϗɝ 4,199 1,094

Government subsidies* ִ݁໾൨* – 75

Dividend income ϗɝࢹٰ 615 2,037

Rental income from investment property 

operating leases:

຾ᐄॡ༣ҳ༟ุيʘॡږϗɝj

Other lease payments, including fixed 

payments

Չ˼຾ᐄ˹ಛdܼ̍ո֛˹ಛ
1,365 1,499

Interest income лࢹϗɝ 1,490 –

Refund of consumption tax ऊ൬೼ৗ೼ – 11,108

Others Չ˼ 3,477 2,920
  

11,146 18,733
  

Gains/(losses), net 收益╱（虧損），淨額
Net fair value loss on financial assets  

at fair value through profit or loss

ܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀฦूɝሪٙږፄ 

༟ପʘ公̻࠽ᑦฦdଋᕘ (4,647) (2,177)

Net fair value changes of derivative  

financial instruments

 ᜊਗd࠽ፄʈՈʘ公̻ږ͛ࠃ

ଋᕘ – 1,329
  

(4,647) (848)
  

6,499 17,885
  

*	 In the prior year, government subsidies included in “Other 

income” above were subsidies granted by the Hong 

Kong Government under the Anti-Epidemic Fund, but 

excluding grants from the Employment Support Scheme of 

HK$20,782,000 which were included in “Cost of sales”, 

“Selling and distribution expenses” and “Administrative 

expenses” in the unaudited condensed consolidated 

statement of profit or loss, as detailed in note 5 in the 

unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. As 

at the end of the reporting period, there were no unfulfilled 

conditions and contingencies relating to these subsidies.

3. 收入、其他收入及收益，淨額�ᚃ�

Չ˼ϗɝʿϗूŊ�ᑦฦ�dଋᕘʱؓνɨj

*	 �Չ˼ϗɝ�ʫִٙ݁໾ࠑɪ׵ϋd̘׵
൨݊࠰ಥִ݁ίԣޥҤޥਿږɨ౤Զٙ
໾൨dШʔܼ̍ԸІڭ�ఱุࠇ�ྌٙ
20,782,000ಥʩٙ໾൨ږd有ᗫ໾൨ږʊ
ɪʘ�ቖڌၝΥฦू׼຾ᄲࣨᔊ͊׵ܼ̍
ਯϓ͉�e�ቖਯʿʱቖ൬͜�ʿ �Б݁ක
˕�ʫd༉ઋΐ༱͊׵຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥৌ
ਕజڝڌൗ5f׵జѓಂ͋d有ᗫ໾൨Ԩ
ೌ͊༺ϓٙૢ΁אՉ˼್אઋرf
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4.	 FINANCE COSTS

An analysis of finance costs is as follows:

Six months ended
30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ

    

Interest on bank and trust receipt loans ვБ൲ಛʿৄڦϗኽ൲ಛлࢹ 19,152 8,637
Interest on lease liabilities ॡ༣ࠋවлࢹ 3,331 2,648

  

22,483 11,285
  

5.	 PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging/
(crediting):

Six months ended
30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ

    

Cost of inventories sold ʊਯπ஬ʘϓ͉ 1,493,714 1,622,117
Government subsidies# ִ݁໾൨# – (20,857)
Depreciation of items of property, plant and 

equipment (excluding right-of-use assets)
 ʿண௪ධͦʘұᔚגeᅀุي
�ʔܼ̍Դ͜ᛆ༟ପ� 36,615 38,434

Depreciation of right-of-use assets Դ͜ᛆ༟ପʘұᔚ 59,859 67,077
Amortisation of other intangible assets Չ˼ೌҖ༟ପʘᛅቖ 2,085 2,198
Loss on disposal/write-off of items of property, 

plant and equipment*
̈ਯŊ࿛ቖุيeᅀגʿண௪ 
ධͦʘᑦฦ* 764 1,585

Impairment of trade receivables* Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛಯ࠽* 526 72
  

#	 In the prior year, government subsidies were subsidies 
granted by the Hong Kong Government under the 
Anti-Epidemic Fund, including grants from the Employment 
Support Scheme of HK$20,782,000 and other subsidies 
of HK$75,000, which aims to retain employment and 
combat COVID-19. There were no unfulfilled conditions 
or contingencies relating to these subsidies. For the six 
months ended 30 September 2022, government subsidies 
from the Employee Support Scheme of HK$11,975,000, 
HK$3,936,000 and HK$4,871,000 were included in 
“Cost of sales”, “Selling and distribution expenses” and 
“Administrative expenses”, respectively, and other subsidies 
of HK$75,000 were included in “Other income and gains, 
net”, in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of 
profit or loss.

*	 These items are included in “Other operating expenses” in 
the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit or 
loss.

4. 融資成本

ፄ༟ϓ͉ʱؓνɨj

5. 除稅前溢利

͉集團ʘৰ೼ۃ๐лʊϔৰŊࠇ�ɝ�j

# 	 ޥҤޥಥִ݁ίԣ࠰ϋdִ݁໾൨̘݊׵
ਿږɨ౤Զٙ໾൨dܼ̍ԸІڭ�ఱุࠇ�
ྌٙ20,782,000ಥʩٙ໾൨ږʿՉ˼໾൨
75,000ಥʩdϙίܵڭఱุʿ࿁Ҥ2019ڿ
ًषݭषf有ᗫ໾൨Ԩೌ͊༺ϓૢ΁אՉ
˚f࿚Їɚཧɚɚϋɘ˜ɧɤرઋ್א˼
˟ʬࡈ˜ಂʫdԸІڭ�ఱุࠇ�ྌٙ݁
ִ໾൨11,975,000ږಥʩe3,936,000ಥʩ
ʿ4,871,000ಥʩʱйʊܼ̍͊׵຾ᄲࣨᔊ
ɪʘ�ቖਯϓ͉�e�ቖਯʿڌၝΥฦू׼
ʱቖ൬͜�ʿ �Б݁ක˕�ʫʿՉ˼໾൨ٙ
75,000ಥʩʊܼ̍׵�Չ˼ϗɝʿϗूdଋ
ᕘ�ʫf

*	 வԬධͦʊܼ̍͊׵຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥฦू
ɪʘ�Չ˼ᐄ༶ක˕�ධʫfڌ
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6.	 INCOME TAX

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% 

(2022: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising in 

Hong Kong during the period. Taxes on profits assessable 

elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in 

the countries/jurisdictions in which the Group operates.

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月

2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Current – Hong Kong ຅ಂÑ࠰ಥ
Charge for the period ಂʫ೼ධ 8,134 12,300

Current – Elsewhere ຅ಂÑՉ˼ήਜ
Charge for the period ಂʫ೼ධ 3,346 7,760

Underprovision/(overprovision) in prior  

years

ཀֻϋܓᅡ௪ʔԑŊ 

�ཀܓᅡ௪� 161 (32,771)

Deferred ჈ַ (1,620) (1,370)
  

Total tax charge/(credit) for the period ͉ಂʘᐼ೼ධ˕̈Ŋת�е� 10,021 (14,081)
  

The share of tax attributable to associates amounting to 

HK$335,000 (2022: HK$429,000) is included in “Share of profits 

and losses of associates” in the unaudited condensed consolidated 

statement of profit or loss.

6. 所得稅

Ꮠሙࠇପ͛ʘПהಥ࠰׵ಥл੻೼ɗܲಂʫ࠰
೼๐лܲ16.5%�ɚཧɚɚϋj16.5%)ʘ೼ଟЪ
̈ᅡ௪fՉ˼ήਜʘᏐሙ೼๐лʘ೼ධɗ࣬ኽ
͉集團຾ᐄุਕʘ਷࢕Ŋ司ج၍ᒍਜʘତБ೼
ଟࠇၑf

ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司ʘ೼ධ΍335,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚɚ
ϋj429,000ಥʩ�ʊܼ̍͊׵຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥ
ฦूڌʘ�ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司๐лʿᑦฦ�ධʫf
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7.	 DIVIDEND

(a)	 Interim dividend on ordinary shares payable to equity 

holders of the Company is as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月

2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Interim dividend declared

  – HK3.0 cents (2022: HK3.0 cents)  

per ordinary share

ࢹʕಂٰݼ܁
 Ñӊٰ౷ஷٰ3.0ಥ̀ 

�ɚཧɚɚϋj3.0ಥ̀� 11,527 11,528
  

The interim dividend is based on 384,221,640 ordinary 

shares (2022: 384,257,640 ordinary shares), being the total 

number of issued shares of the Company at the end of the 

reporting period.

The interim dividend is not recognised as a liability as at 30 

September 2023 because it has been declared after the end 

of reporting period.

(b)	 Dividends on ordinary shares approved and paid to equity 

holders of the Company during the interim period is as 

follows:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月

2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Final dividend for year ended 

31 March 2023 approved and paid
ʊҭࡘʿݼ˹ʘ࿚Їɚཧɚɧϋ 

ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚˟ϋܓʘ͋ಂٰࢹ
  – HK6.5 cents (2022: HK6.5 cents)  

per ordinary share
 Ñӊٰ౷ஷٰ6.5ಥ̀ 

�ɚཧɚɚϋj6.5ಥ̀� 24,974 24,977
  

7. 股息

(a) Ꮠ˹ʚ͉公司౷ஷٰᛆूה有٫ʘʕಂٰ
νɨjࢹ

ʕಂٰࢹ˸͉公司జѓಂ͋ʊ೯Бٰ͉
ᐼᅰdу384,221,640ٰ౷ஷ �ٰɚཧɚɚ
ϋj384,257,640ٰ౷ஷٰࠇ�ၑf

ʕಂٰࢹɗ׵జѓಂ͋ݼ܁ܝd݂׵ɚཧ
ɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚ԨೌᆽႩࠋމවf

(b)	 הʚ͉公司౷ஷٰᛆू˹ݼʿࡘಂʫҭ׵
有٫ʘٰࢹνɨj
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8.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY 

EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

The calculation of basic earnings per share amount is based on 

the profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders 

of the Company and the weighted average number of ordinary 

shares in issue during the period.

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月

2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Earnings 盈利
Profit attributable to ordinary 

equity holders of the Company, 

used in the basic and diluted 

earnings per share calculation

 ၑӊٰਿ͉ʿᛅᑛޮлࠇ

 Դ͜ʘ͉公司౷ஷᛆूה

有٫ᏐЦ๐лה
30,269 58,381

  

Number of shares

股份數目

2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
    

Shares 股份
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in 

issue during the period used in the basic and 

diluted earnings per share calculation

 ၑӊٰਿ͉ʿᛅᑛޮлࠇ

 Դ͜ʘಂʫʊ೯Б౷ஷٰה

ʘ̋ᛆ̻ѩᅰ 384,221,640 384,257,640
  

The Group had no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in issue 

during the six months ended 30 September 2023 and 2022.

9.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Acquisitions and disposals

During the six months ended 30 September 2023, the Group 

acquired items of property, plant and equipment with a cost 

of HK$27,277,000 (2022: HK$17,952,000). Items of property, 

plant and equipment with a net book value of HK$779,000 

(2022: HK$2,226,000) were disposed of during the six months 

ended 30 September 2023, resulting in a net loss on disposal of 

HK$764,000 (2022: HK$1,585,000).

8. 本公司普通權益所有者應佔每股盈利 

ӊٰਿ͉ޮлɗ࣬ኽಂʫ͉公司౷ஷᛆूה有
٫ᏐЦ๐лʿಂʫʊ೯Б౷ஷٰʘ̋ᛆ̻ѩᅰ
ၑfࠇ

ӊٰਿ͉ʿᛅᑛޮлɗ࣬ኽɨΐਿ๟ࠇၑj

͉集團׵࿚Їɚཧɚɧϋʿɚཧɚɚϋɘ˜
ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜ಂගԨೌՈᛅᑛᆑɢʘʊ೯Б
౷ஷٰ΅f

9. 物業、廠房及設備

添置及出售

͉集團׵ɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ
˜dᒅɝᄆ27,277,000࠽ಥʩ�ɚཧɚɚϋj
17,952,000ಥʩ�ʘุيeᅀגʿண௪ධͦf׵
ɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜d̈ਯሪࠦ࠽
779,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚɚϋj2,226,000ಥʩ�ʘي
ุeᅀגʿண௪ධͦdኬ̈ߧਯʘᑦฦଋᕘމ
764,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚɚϋj1,585,000ಥʩ�f
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10.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit, 

except for new customers, where payment in advance is normally 

required. The credit period is generally for a period of one to three 

months, extending up to four to five months for major customers.

An ageing analysis of trade receivables as at 30 September 2023 

and 31 March 2023, based on the invoice date and net of losses 

allowance, is as follows:

30 September 31 March

2023 2023

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɧϋ
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Within 1 month ʫ˜ࡈ1 276,516 340,685

1 to 2 months 1Ї2ࡈ˜ 160,332 129,874

2 to 3 months 2Ї3ࡈ˜ 81,685 63,394

Over 3 months ɪ˸˜ࡈ3 143,401 127,183
  

661,934 661,136
  

Included in the trade receivables are amounts due from subsidiaries 

of Hong Kong Food Investment Holdings Limited (“HKFH”), a 

substantial shareholder of the Company, of HK$64,000 (31 March 

2023: HK$109,000), which is repayable on credit terms similar to 

those offered to the major customers of the Group.

11.	 TRADE PAYABLES, OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

Included in trade payables, other payables and accruals is 

trade payables balance of HK$286,778,000 (31 March 2023: 

HK$312,370,000). An ageing analysis of the trade payables as at 

30 September 2023 and 31 March 2023 based on the invoice date, 

is as follows:

30 September 31 March

2023 2023

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɧϋ
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Within 1 month ʫ˜ࡈ1 203,341 238,336

1 to 2 months 1Ї2ࡈ˜ 66,705 58,473

2 to 3 months 2Ї3ࡈ˜ 12,324 10,489

Over 3 months ɪ˸˜ࡈ3 4,408 5,072
  

286,778 312,370
  

10. 應收貿易賬款

͉集團ၾ܄˒ʘ൱׸ሪಂ˸ڦ൲މ˴dઓอ܄ 

˒ɓছცࠅཫ΋˹ಛfڦ൲ሪಂɓছމɓЇɧ 

Ї௰ε四ЇʞڗϾԊdַ̙˒܄ࠅ˴dఱ˜ࡈ
f˜ࡈ

˜ɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚ʿɚཧɚɧϋɧ׵
ɧɤɓ˚d࣬ኽ೯ୃ˚ಂʿϔৰಯ࠽ᅡ௪ʘᏐ
ϗ൱׸ሪಛʘሪᙧʱؓνɨj

Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛܼ̍Ꮠϗ͉公司ɓΤ˴࠰؇ٰࠅ
ಥۜ࠮ҳ༟છٰ有限公司࠰��ಥٙ��ۜ࠮ ᙮ڝ
公司ʘಛධ64,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚɧϋɧ˜ɧɤɓ
˚j109,000ಥʩ�dϾᒔಛಂၾ͉集團બʚՉ
൲ሪಂᗳΝfڦʘ˒܄ࠅ˴

11. 應付貿易賬款、其他應付款項及應計負債

Ꮠ˹൱׸ሪಛeՉ˼Ꮠ˹ಛධʿᏐࠋࠇව̍
ܼᏐ˹൱׸ሪಛഐቱ΍286,778,000ಥʩ�ɚཧ
ɚɧϋɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚j312,370,000ಥʩ�f׵ɚ
ཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚ʿɚཧɚɧϋɧ˜ɧɤɓ
˚d࣬ኽ೯ୃ˚ಂʘᏐ˹൱׸ሪಛʘሪᙧʱؓ
νɨj
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11.	 TRADE PAYABLES, OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS 

(continued)

Included in the trade payables are amounts due to the Group’s 

associates of HK$47,621,000 (31 March 2023: HK$44,559,000) 

and subsidiaries of HKFH, a substantial shareholder of the 

Company, of HK$1,041,000 (31 March 2023: HK$523,000), 

which are normally settled on 30-day to 60-day terms.

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally 

set t led on 30-day to 60-day terms. Other payables are 

non-interest-bearing and have an average term of three months.

12.	 COMMITMENTS

The Group had capital commitments in respect of property, 

plant and equipment at the end of the interim reporting period as 

follows:

30 September 31 March

2023 2023

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɧϋ
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚

Unaudited Audited

未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Contracted, but not provided for ʊߒࠈШ͊ᅡ௪ 1,708 5,713
  

13.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a)	 The Group had the following material transactions with its 

related parties during the period:

Six months ended 

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月

2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
     

Associates: ᑌᐄ公司j
Purchases of goods મᒅ஬ۜ (i) 182,474 189,353

Sales of goods ቖਯ஬ۜ (ii) 903 764

Promotion expenses reimbursed  

by associates

ᑌᐄ公司ৗᒔ܁ෂක˕
(iii) 12,040 11,094

Rental income ॡږϗɝ (iv) 841 710

Subsidiaries of a substantial 

shareholder of the Company:

͉公司˴ٰࠅ؇ʘ 

᙮公司jڝ
Sales of goods ቖਯ஬ۜ (v) 703 2,016

  

11. 應付貿易賬款、其他應付款項及應計負債�ᚃ�

Ꮠ˹൱׸ሪಛʊܼ̍ഐ˞͉集團ᑌᐄ公司ʘಛ
ධ47,621,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚɧϋɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚j
44,559,000ಥʩ�ʿ ഐ˞͉公司ɓΤ˴࠰؇ٰࠅ
ಥڝٙۜ࠮᙮公司ʘಛධ1,041,000ಥʩ�ɚཧ
ɚɧϋɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚j523,000ಥʩ�d־ഃɓ
ছܲ30Ї60˚ಂ限ഐ˹f

Ꮠ˹൱׸ሪಛމеࢹʿɓছܲ30Ї60˚ಂ限ഐ
˹fՉ˼Ꮠ˹ಛධɗеࢹdڦ൲ಂ̻ѩމɧࡈ
˜f

12. 承擔

͉集團׵ʕಂజѓಂ͋ఱุيeᅀגʿண௪ʘ
༟͉וዄνɨj

13. 關連人士交易 

(a)	 ಂʫd͉集團ၾՉᗫஹɛɻͭࠈɨΐࠠɽ 

j׸ʹ
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13.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(a)	 The Group had the following material transactions with its 

related parties during the period: (continued)

Notes:

(i)	 The cost of purchases from associates was made at 

pre-determined prices agreed between the parties.

(ii)	 The selling prices of goods sold to associates were 

determined by reference to prices and conditions 

similar to those offered to other major customers.

(iii)	 The promotion expenses reimbursed by associates were 

determined by reference to the costs incurred by the 

Group.

(iv)	 The rental income from an associate was determined 

between the Group and the associate.

(v)	 The selling prices of goods sold to subsidiaries 

of a substantial shareholder of the Company were 

determined by reference to prices and conditions 

similar to those offered to other major customers.

The related party transactions in respect of item (v) above 

constitute continuing connected transactions as defined in 

Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. Since the amounts in 

respect of item (v) are below de minimis threshold for the 

purposes of Rule 14A.76 of the Listing Rules, item (v) is 

fully exempt from shareholders’ approval, annual review 

and all disclosure requirements under the Listing Rules.

(b)	 Outstanding balances with related parties:

Details of the Group’s trade balances with its associates and 

subsidiaries of a substantial shareholder of the Company 

as at 30 September 2023 and 31 March 2023 are disclosed 

in note 10 and 11 to the unaudited condensed consolidated 

interim financial statements.

(c)	 Compensation of key management personnel of the Group:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2023 2022

二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Short term employee benefits ೵ಂ྇ࡰ၅л 6,652 6,785

Pension scheme contributions ৗ;ࠇږྌԶಛ 128 137
  

6,780 6,922
  

13. 關連人士交易 �ᚃ�

(a)	 ಂʫd͉集團ၾՉᗫஹɛɻͭࠈɨΐࠠɽ 

�j�ᚃ׸ʹ

ൗjڝ

(i)	 Σᑌᐄ公司મᒅʘϓ͉ɗ࣬ኽߒࠈ˙
ཫ΋ᙄ֛ʘᄆࣸϾᔾ֛f

(ii)	 Σᑌᐄ公司ቖਯʘਯᄆɗਞ๫ΣՉ˼
౤̈ʘᗳЧᄆࣸʿૢ΁˒܄ࠅ˴
ᔾ֛f

(iii)	 ᑌᐄ公司ৗᒔ܁ෂක˕ɗ࣬ኽ͉集團
ʘྼყʹ׸ϓ͉ᔾ֛f

(iv)	 ԸІᑌᐄ公司ʘॡږϗɝɗ͉͟集團
ၾᑌᐄ公司ᔾ֛f

(v)	 Σ͉公司˴ٰࠅ؇ʘڝ᙮公司ቖਯʘ
ਯᄆɗਞ๫ΣՉ˼˴܄ࠅ˒౤̈ʘᗳ
Чᄆࣸʿૢ΁ᔾ֛f

ɪ˖ୋ(v)ධʘᗫஹɛɻʹ׸࿴ϓɪ̹஝ۆ
ୋ14A௝֛ޢהʘܵᚃᗫஹʹ׸f͟׵ୋ
(v)ධʘږᕘЭ׵ɪ̹஝ۆୋ14A.76ૢʘ௰
Эᒀе˥̻限ᕘdୋ(v)ධᐏΌࠦᒀе፭ς
ɪ̹஝ۆධɨʘٰ؇ҭࡘeϋܓᄲቡʿה
有מᚣ஝֛f

(b) ၾᗫஹɛɻʘ֠͊Ꮅᒔഐቱj

ɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚ʿɚཧɚɧϋɧ׵
˜ɧɤɓ˚d͉集團ၾՉᑌᐄ公司ʿɓΤ
͉׵ഐቱ༉ઋ׸᙮公司ʘ൱ڝʘ؇ٰࠅ˴
͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥʕಂৌਕజڝڌൗ10ʿ
ᚣfמ11

(c) ͉集團˴ࠅ၍ଣɛࡰʘజཇj
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INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved to declare an interim dividend of 

HK3.0 cents (2022: HK3.0 cents) in cash per ordinary share 

for the six months ended 30 September 2023, payable to 

shareholders whose names appear in the register of members of 

the Company at the close of business on Tuesday, 19 December 

2023. The said dividend will be paid on Thursday, 18 January 

2024.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The register of members of the Company will be closed from 

Friday, 15 December 2023 to Tuesday, 19 December 2023, 

both dates inclusive, during such period no transfer of shares 

will be registered. In order to qualify for the interim dividend 

for the six months ended 30 September 2023, all share transfer 

documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must 

be lodged with the Company’s branch share registrar in Hong 

Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 

16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 

4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 14 December 2023.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS

RESULTS

For the six-month period ended 30 September 2023, the 

Group’s consolidated revenue was HK$1,954,785,000 (2022: 

HK$2,112,609,000). The profit for the period attributable to 

equity holders of the Company stood at HK$30,269,000 (2022: 

HK$58,381,000). Sales derived from the Hong Kong segment 

amounted to HK$914,183,000 (2022: HK$928,500,000), 

accounting for 47% of the Group’s total sales. Sales in 

Mainland China amounted to HK$356,972,000 (2022: 

HK$420,386,000), accounting for 18% of the Group’s total 

sales. In terms of Renminbi, sales in Mainland China was 

RMB324,815,000 (2022: RMB360,228,000). Sales in Japan 

amounted to HK$683,630,000 (2022: HK$763,723,000), 

accounting for 35% of the Group’s total sales. In terms of 

Japanese yen, sales in Japan was JPY12,296 million (2022: 

JPY13,033 million). During the period under review, sales 

revenue in terms of Hong Kong dollars generated from 

Mainland China and Japan markets recorded a decline 

compared to the corresponding period of the previous year. 

This decrease was attributed in part to the depreciation of the 

exchange rates between the Renminbi and Japanese yen against 

the Hong Kong dollar.

中期股息
໨ԫึᙄӔݼ܁࿚Їɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟
ʬࡈ˜ʕಂٰࢹӊٰ౷ஷٰމତ3.0ږಥ �̀ɚ
ཧɚɚϋj3.0ಥ̀�d有ᗫٰࢹਗ਼׵ɚཧɚ四
ϋɓ˜ɤɞ ɚཧɚɧ׵ʚ˹ݼ˚ಂ四�຅݋̊�
ϋɤɚ˜ɤɘ ಂɚ�ᐄุࣛගഐҼࣛΤΐ݋̊�
ί͉公司ٰ؇Τ̅ɪʘٰ؇f

暫停辦理過戶登記手續
͉公司ਗ਼׵ɚཧɚɧϋɤɚ˜ɤʞ �ಂʞ݋̊�
Їɚཧɚɧϋɤɚ˜ɤɘ ˟�ಂɚ݋̊� ҈࠯�
Շ˂ܼ̍ίʫ�ᅲ৾፬ଣٰ΅ཀ˒೮া˓ᚃd
ୌމϤಂගਗ਼ʔึ፬ଣ΂Оٰ΅ཀ˒೮াf׵
Υ༟ࣸԮ有࿚Їɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ
˜ʘʕಂٰࢹdה有ཀ˒˖΁ஹΝ有ᗫٰୃ඲
ɚཧɚɧϋɤɚ˜ɤ四׵ ಂ四�ɨʹ四ࣛ݋̊�
ɧɤʱۃd৔༺͉公司ί࠰ಥʘٰ΅ཀ˒೮া
ʱஈՙԳ೮ઠࣛ有限公司dήѧ࠰މಥࢀ䅳༸
16໮Ⴣ؇ږፄʕː17ᅽd˸፬ଣ೮া˓ᚃf

管理層討論及分析 

業績

集團࿚Їɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜ʘၝ
Υᐄุᕘ1,954,785,000މಥʩ�ɚཧɚɚϋj
2,112,609,000ಥʩ�f͉公司ᛆूה有٫ᏐЦ๐
л30,269,000މಥʩ�ɚཧɚɚϋj58,381,000

ಥʩ�f࠰ಥήਜᐄุᕘ914,183,000މಥʩ
�ɚཧɚɚϋj928,500,000ಥʩ�dЦ͉集團
ᐼᐄุᕘ47%i਷ʫήਜᐄุᕘ356,972,000މ

ಥʩ�ɚཧɚɚϋj420,386,000ಥʩ�dЦ͉
集團ᐼᐄุᕘ18%d˸ɛ͏࿆ࠇၑd਷ʫήਜ
ᐄุᕘމɛ͏࿆324,815,000ʩ�ɚཧɚɚϋj
ɛ͏࿆360,228,000ʩ�i˚͉ήਜᐄุᕘމ
683,630,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚɚϋj763,723,000ಥ
ʩ�dЦ͉集團ᐼᐄุᕘ35%d˸˚෥ࠇၑd
˚͉ήਜᐄุᕘ12,296މϵຬ˚෥�ɚཧɚɚ
ϋj13,033ϵຬ˚෥�f͉集團ԸІ਷ʫʿ˚͉
̹ఙ׵Ϋᚥಂʫ˸ಥʩұၑٙᐄุᕘˢ̘ϋΝ
ಂ有הɨࠥdՉʕ௅ʱࡡΪމɛ͏࿆ʿ˚෥г
౬ಥʩٙිଟѩ有൰࠽f
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

BUSINESS REVIEW

During the period under review, the profit attributable to equity 

holders of the Company, excluding tax refunds and the Hong 

Kong government’s pandemic relief subsidies, recorded an 

increase in compare to that of the corresponding period last 

year. Despite the overall weak consumer markets during the 

review period, which led to a decline in the Group’s revenue, 

the Group has successfully offset the negative impact of the 

external operating environment on profitability by managing 

its operations effectively and leveraged the efficiency of sales 

and operating expenses. This demonstrated the resilience 

of the Group to withstand external challenges. Miyata Co., 

Ltd. (“Miyata”), a subsidiary of the Company, received 

income tax and consumption tax refunds in the net amount of 

approximately HK$39 million, after deducting the professional 

fees incurred, for tax over-payments in previous years during 

the corresponding period last year. In addition, the Group 

received pandemic relief subsidies from the Hong Kong 

government, amounting to approximately HK$21 million in 

the corresponding period last year. During the review period, 

despite the absence of the two above-mentioned sources of 

income, the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 

still recorded a net profit of HK$30,269,000. Therefore, the 

Group’s profit excluding tax refunds and subsidies attributable 

to the Company’s shareholders derived from the operation of 

the Group itself has actually increased.

Since the acquisition of Miyata in 2020, the Group has 

expanded its product range by incorporating high-quality 

Japanese staple food items sourced through Miyata, in addition 

to selling the confectionery and snack items inherited from 

Miyata. This strategic move has created positive synergies 

within the Group. Despite the continued weakness in the 

consumer market, the Group has been benefited by Miyata’s 

extensive product network, supplying high-quality Japanese 

staple food products to the Hong Kong market, such as 

Japanese rice, Japanese eggs, and Japanese dairy products, 

which have provided growth momentum for the business. 

Among them, Miyata Ice Cream, under the umbrella of the 

Group’s brand, has gained a considerable market share in 

the Hong Kong ice cream market since its launch last year 

and has been well-received by consumers. During the review 

period, the Group successfully introduced Miyata Ice Cream 

to the Mainland China market through its various distribution 

channels.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ� 

業務回顧

有٫ᏐЦ๐лၾ̘הΫᚥಂʫd͉公司ᛆू׵
ϋΝಂ޴ˢdίʔࠇၑ̘ϋΪৗ೼ʿ࠰ಥִ݁
fኋڗઋ౪п໾൨ٙਿᓾɨd፽੻ྼሯᄣޥٙ
၍ίΫᚥಂʫ዆᜗ٙऊ൬̹ఙहࢮdኬ͉ߧ集
團ٙᐄุᕘΫழdШኯᔟ͉集團຾ᐄ੻֝d̂
΅೯౨ቖਯʿ຾ᐄ൬ٙࣖ͜ूdϓ̌תቖə̮
௅຾ᐄᐑྤ࿁ޮлٙࠦࠋᅂᚤd࢝ତ͉集團Ꮠ
࿁̮௅ܿ኷ٙද׌f͉公司׵˚͉ʘڝ᙮公司
όึࣺࢗ͞ ˕൴ᕘܓ公司��Ϊཀֻϋࢗ͞�ٟ�
˹೼ږϾϗՑה੻೼ʿऊ൬೼ৗ೼d׵ϔৰ޴
Ꮠପ͛ʘਖ਼ุ൬̘͜׵ܝϋΝಂᐏ੻ৗ೼ଋᕘ
ϋΝ̘׵39,000,000ಥʩfΝࣛd͉集團މߒ
ಂdᐏ࠰ಥִ݁ٙޥઋ౪п໾൨21,000,000ߒ

ಥʩf׵Ϋᚥಂʫdኋ၍Ӛ有˸ɪՇධϗूd
͉公司ᛆूה有٫ᏐЦ๐лʥ፽੻30,269,000

ಥʩdΪϤ͉集團੽ІԒุਕהପ͛ʘ͉公司
ٰ؇ᏐЦ͉集團๐л�࿛ৰৗ೼ʿ໾൨�ྼ ί有
ᄣ̋fה

集團І੽2020׵ϋϗᒅࢗ͞公司ܝdৰəቖਯ
公司ࢗ͞d͵ஷཀ̮࠮ʃ؈公司ո有ٙጟࢗ͞
ˏɝᎴሯٙ˚͉͏͛޴ᗫۜ࠮dᔮబ集團ପۜ
၇ᗳd೯౨ጐ฽՘Νࣖूfኋ၍ऊ൬̹ఙʥ್
हࢮd集團ա౉ࢗ͞׵公司ٙᕼɽପۜၣഖd
ԶᏐ˚͉Ꮄሯ͏͛޴ᗫۜ࠮Ց࠰ಥ̹ఙdԷν
˚͉Ϸe˚͉ᕒஐʿ˚͉ˬ̲ପۜഃd˿ุਕ
௛ጞІ̘ࢗ͞ਗɢfՉʕd集團ۜ೐ڗᄣܵڭ
ϋપ̈˸ԸdɓٜЦኽ࠰ಥ௛ጞ̹ఙٙɓ֛΅
ᕘdଉաऊ൬ڡ٫ۧfίΫᚥಂʫd集團һϓ
̌ਗ਼ࢗ͞௛ጞආࠏʫή̹ఙdீཀʔΝʱቖಬ
༸ቖਯf
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BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Distribution Business

Food distribution is the core business of the Group, which has 

been continuously deepening its partnerships with renowned 

food producers from around the world. With an experienced 

team, the Group acts as an agent for a diverse range of 

high-quality food products from various countries and regions. 

The Group sources top-notch food products from Japan, Korea, 

Thailand, Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore, France, Germany, 

the Netherlands, the United States, and Mainland China, 

providing consumers with a wide array of choices. During the 

period under review, the Group’s sales spanned an extensive 

range of products, including Japanese ice cream, snacks, 

candies, infant formula, soy sauce, ham and sausages, Japanese 

eggs, Japanese rice, Japanese plum wine, and Japanese tofu. 

With a well-established distribution network, clientele of the 

Group includes department stores, supermarkets, wet markets, 

convenience stores, fast-food chains, wholesalers, retailers, 

specialty shops for Japanese snacks, restaurants, bars, hotels, 

and airlines. Additionally, the Group operates specialised 

food stores that cater to specific tastes. These include “Okashi 

Land”, a chain of stores dedicated to selling Japanese snacks, 

“Japanese Ice Cream House”, which offers Japanese-style ice 

cream and snacks, and “YOKU MOKU”, a chain of specialty 

stores for Japanese cookies. Through these establishments, 

the Group introduces novel flavors and provides consumers 

with distinctive experiences. Notably, this year marks the 10th 

anniversary of the establishment of “YOKU MOKU” in Hong 

Kong. The Japanese trendy delicacies offered by the stores have 

been well-received by consumers, evident from its remarkable 

achievements and thanks to their exquisite packaging and the 

successful creation of a strong brand value.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ� 

業務回顧�ᚃ�

食品代理業務

ଣ݊集團ٙࣨːุਕdΪϤ集團ܵᚃଉ˾ۜ࠮
ʷၾ˰ޢ΢ήٝΤ͛ۜ࠮ପਠٙΥЪᗫڷd
˾ଣԸІεࡈ਷࢕ձήਜʔΝᗳۨٙΤ೐Ꮄ
ሯۜ࠮dԨኹ有຾᜕ᔮబٙ團ඟdί˚͉eᒵ
਷eइ਷eΙ̵e৵ԸГԭeอ̋սeج਷e
ᅃ਷eஃᚆeߕ਷ձʫήഃ˰ޢ΢ήdฤᖯᎴ
ሯɪۜ࠮ٙ࠱dމऊ൬٫౤Զһεʩʷٙ፯
኿fಂʫቖਯପۜ̍ᖯຬ有d଄ႊ˚͉௛ጞe
ཧ࠮eጟ؈e̲४eᔽذe˦ၺʿ࠰໑e˚͉
ᕒஐe˚͉Ϸe˚͉ૠৢʿ˚͉ԌၵഃdৣΥ
ҁഛٙʱቖၣഖdܼ̍ϵ஬公司e൴ॴ̹ఙe
൑̹eکлֳeҞ᎛ֳeҭ೯ਠeཧਯਠe˚
͉ཧ࠮ਖ਼ֳژeৢᅽeৢыeৢֳձঘ٤公司
ഃd˸ʿකணۜ࠮ਖ਼ֳژdν�ཧي࠮Ⴇ�̊ ͉
ཧ࠮ਖ਼ֳژe�˚͉௛ጞ̊�܊ ͉तЍ௛ጞʿ
ཧ࠮ਖ਼ֳژձ�YOKU MOKU�Ϝփჳֳdމ
ऊ൬٫੭Ը࿃อɹբʿዹ有᜗᜕f࠽੻ɓ౤d
�YOKU MOKU�Ϝփჳֳʦϋᅅज़ආታ࠰ಥɤ
մϋdՉ˚͉ᆓ࠮ߕݴɓٜଉաऊ൬٫ᛇڎd
̍ༀၚᇘdϓ̌෧ிԄλٙۜ೐ᄆ࠽dϓᐶ有
ͦ΍ທf
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Manufacturing Business

The Group upholds the principle of providing consumers with 
safe and trustworthy food. It maintains strict monitoring of food 
quality and implements stringent and scientific management 
to ensure its production standards meet international levels. 
The Group has obtained certifications such as “HACCP”, “ISO 
9001”, “ISO 22000”, and “GMP”. It has also received the 
Hong Kong Q-Mark License given to participants of the “Hong 
Kong Q-Mark Scheme for over 30 years”, and the “HKQAA - 
Cooking Oil Registration Scheme Companion”, awarded by the 
Hong Kong Quality Assurance Agency. With numerous awards, 
the Group guarantees the quality of its food products.

The Group operates 17 food processing factories in both 
Mainland China and Hong Kong, manufacturing various types 
of specialty food items. Through its integrated production and 
sales strategy, the Group has solidified its leading position 
in the industry by catering to different market needs. For 
example, the Group has launched a crossover between two of 
its renowned brands, “Calbee” and “Maid Brand”, to launch 
ham-flavored potato chips, presenting a popular taste in an 
innovative way. This crossover product has gained popularity 
and is available in major supermarkets, convenience stores, and 
retail outlets across Hong Kong. The Group’s high-quality food 
products manufactured in its Mainland China factories, such 
as shrimp crackers and cuttlefish crackers, introduced in recent 
years, have also gained popularity among consumers.

Retail and Catering Businesses

The Group’s catering and retail businesses continue to 
innovate and cater to market tastes. The end of the pandemic 
has contributed to the improvement of the catering business. 
In Mainland China, the Group’s “Panxi” Garden Restaurant 
in Guangzhou has seen significant growth after a renovation, 
thanks to the customer enthusiasm for its enhanced dining 
environment. Additionally, the “Sushi Oh” sushi restaurant 
has gained popularity among local consumers. In Hong 
Kong, the “Kung Tak Lam” Shanghai vegetarian restaurants 
in Tsim Sha Tsui and Causeway Bay, and the “Shiki • Etsu” 
Japanese cuisine in Admiralty and Kowloon Bay, have all been 
well-received by diners.

The Group’s flagship brands in the retail market, including the 
“Okashi Land” Japanese snack specialty store, “Japanese Ice 
Cream House” specialising in Japanese ice cream and snacks, 
and “YOKU MOKU” cookie shop, are widely popular among 
consumers. Despite the slow recovery of the global economy 
after the pandemic and subdued consumer spending, the Group 
has achieved optimal promotional effectiveness through its 
marketing strategies, including advertising campaigns on social 
media and public transportation platforms.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ� 

業務回顧�ᚃ�

食品製造業務

集團ܵ׬ऊ൬࠮٫੻τː֚ٙϙdɓٜᘌࣸ
္છۜۜ࠮ሯdආБၚ๟߅ኪ၍ଣd͛ପሯ
९ୌΥ਷ყ˥̻dܼ̍՟੻�HACCP�e�ISO 
9001�e�ISO 22000�ձ�GMP�ӻ୕Ⴉᗇe࠰
ಥQ☯ࠇྌ30ϋ˸ɪႩᗇ �ٙQ☯͜ࡘᗇ�ʿ ᐏ
ᗇ҅�཯೯ڭಥۜሯ࠰� ྌΝБࠇൗ̅ذ࠮ٙ�
٫Ⴉᗇ�dᐏᆤೌᅰdۜ࠮ሯ९௪աڭᗇf

集團ίʕಥՇήண有17ග̋ۜ࠮ʈᅀdႡிʔ
Ν၇ᗳٙतЍۜ࠮dৣΥɓ१όٙ͛ପʿቖ
ਯഄଫd০࿁ʔΝ̹ఙცࠅdቩոุʫჯኬή
ЗfԷνd集團࿩ɨ�̔ᆀB�ॎࣸᑌږ�࠱֊
೐�પ̈˦ၺբᑠ˪dਗ਼࢕ෂ˒ወٙɹբ˸௴
อ˙όяତd࠰׵ಥ΢ɽ൴ॴ̹ఙeکлֳʿ
ཧਯֳ有ਯdࠬᗰΌ۬fϾ集團ʫήᅀגႡி
ٙᎴሯۜ࠮d͵ଉա΢ή̹͏ᛇڎd຅ʕܼ̍
ϋપ̈ٙᒻሃჳʿኈ௡ჳഃdቖඎືືᖂڐ
ʺf

零售及餐飲業務

集團ٙ᎛භʿཧਯุਕᘱᚃપ௓̈อdڎΥ̹
ఙɹբfޥઋٙৗۍ有п᎛භุਕٙҷഛfʫ
ή˙ࠦd集團З׵ᄿψ̹ �ٙ᧑๣�෤࢕ৢ؍ί
ࠠอༀܝࡌdኯᔟ͜ጯᐑྤᎴʷʿ܄࠮ɹ຦༱
༸dุਕ፽੻ᜑഹᄣڗf̤̮d�ྪ司ެ�̊ ͉
ྪ司᎛ᝂ͵ଉա຅ή̹͏ᛇڎf࠰ಥ˙ࠦd׵
φӍէʿზ᝟ᝄ �ٙ̌ᅃ؍�ɪऎ९࠮᎛ᝂʿЗ
ᙒձɘᎲᝄږ׵ �ٙ四֙ ̊�ࣀ• ͉ࣘଣd௪ա
ฌᏖf܄࠮

集團ίཧਯ̹ఙٙ࿩ᘶۜ೐�ཧي࠮Ⴇ�̊ ͉ཧ
̊�܊e�˚͉௛ጞֳژਖ਼࠮ ͉तЍ௛ጞʿཧ࠮
ਖ਼ֳژձ�YOKU MOKU�Ϝփჳֳdଉաऊ
൬٫ఃฌձ˕ܵfᒱ್Όଢ຾᏶ܝޥూ೤ආܓ
͊νଣซd̹͏ऊ൬ঐɢहࢮd集團ீཀ̈Ѝ
̹ఙቖਯഄଫdܼ̍ίٟʹద᜗ʿ公΍ʹஷʈ
Ոഃదʧપ̈ᄿѓ܁ෂd༺ߧ௰Գપᄿࣖूf
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

BRAND DEVELOPMENT

Since its establishment over half a century ago, Four Seas 

Group has made Hong Kong its home and has become a popular 

brand in the snack market. To meet the needs of different age 

groups and market segments, the Group actively develops its 

business, expands its footprint, covering food distribution, 

manufacturing, retail, and catering, and the development 

of its own brands. The Group keeps up with the times and 

upholds its principle of “Eating Safely, Eating Happily”. It 

is stringent in maintaining food hygiene, safety, and quality, 

and has established a comprehensive monitoring system to 

ensure product safety, quality, and deliciousness. Four Seas 

brand gives the Group a strong foundation for its long-term 

development. The Group is actively expanding its market 

presence in Mainland China and Japan, especially following 

the successful acquisition of Miyata, creating a unique food 

sales platform that covers Mainland China, Hong Kong, and 

Japan. This not only creates a new growth momentum for the 

Group but also strengthens its sales capabilities and expands 

its customer base. It also brings synergistic benefits through 

cross-brand sales by integrating the expertise and advantages of 

Miyata with other units within the Group, including introducing 

high-quality Japanese candy and snack products to the markets 

of Hong Kong and Mainland China, and utilising Miyata’s 

network to enter the Japanese consumer market. This has 

expanded the Group’s involvement and presence in the food 

distribution industry. Looking ahead, the Group will continue 

to play the role of “Snack Diplomat” as a bridge, introducing 

overseas delicacies to Mainland China and promoting Mainland 

Chinese cuisine overseas, facilitating the exchange of food 

cultures among Mainland China, Hong Kong, and Japan.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ� 

集團品牌發展

四洲集團ϓͭЇʦ൴൳̒ߏ˰ࡈdɓٜ˸࠰ಥ
ఙɛɛฌᏖ̹࠮ಥཧ࠰މఏ˒ወdϓ࢕d࢕މ
ձ̹˒܄တԑʔΝϋᙧᄴٙމ΋ᚨfޢุٙ
ఙცࠅd集團ʔᓙጐ฽೯ุ࢝ਕdןᒪྡوd
଄ႊۜ࠮˾ଣeႡிeཧਯe᎛භʿ೯࢝І࢕
ۜ೐ุਕf集團͵਺ςၾࣛԨආٙၚग़d٢ܵ
੻කː�ٙ࠮ːd׳੻࠮� ֚ϙd࿁ۜ࠮ሊ͛e
τΌʿۜሯࠅӋɓകʔ߼dՓ֛ɓࢁҁഛ္ٙ
છՓܓdᆽڭପۜτΌeᎴሯeߕբf四洲ۜ
೐ٙଉێਿͩdމ集團ڗჃ೯࢝ఢɨᖢո࣬
ਿf集團͍ጐ฽ᓒɽʫήʿ˚͉̹ఙ΅ᕘdत
йίҁϓϗᒅࢗ͞公司ܝdϓ̌௴ிɓࡈዹɓ
ೌɚeᔧႊʕeಥe˚ٙۜ࠮ቖਯ̨̻dʔఊ
෯d̋੶集團ٙቖਯঐؐڗ集團ක௴̤ɓᄣމ
ɢʿѯɽ܄˒໊dһ有пഐΥࢗ͞ၾ͉集團Չ
˼ఊЗٙਖ਼ڗʿᎴැd੭Ը༨ۜ೐ቖਯٙ՘Ν
ࣖूdྼତᕐᙊdܼ̍ਗ਼˚͉Ꮄሯጟ؈ʃ࠮ପ
ۜˏආ࠰ಥʿʕ਷ٙۜ࠮ʱቖ̹ఙdԨлࢗ͜
͞公司ٙၣഖආࠏ˚͉ऊ൬̹ఙdᓒɽ集團׵
ʱቖପุٙҳ༟ʿб҅f࢝ૐ͊Ըd集團ۜ࠮
ਗ਼ᘱᚃҲစ�ཧٙ�࢕ʹ̮࠮ ዗ᆃԉЍdਗ਼ऎ̮
પᄿऎ̮dˈՉ࠮ߕɝʫήdԨਗ਼ʫήˏ࠮ߕ
fݴʹʷ˖࠮ߕٙ˚ආʕeಥeڮ
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CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

During the pandemic, the Group made special efforts to fulfill 

its social responsibility and adhere to the spirit of “Taking from 

Society, Giving Back to Society”. It actively participated in 

community services, voluntary work, and youth programmes. 

Since the pandemic ended, the Group has continued to shoulder 

its corporate social responsibility by integrating sustainable 

development into its daily operations, striving to work to its 

motto of “Virtue Brings Happiness and Happiness Leads to 

Sustainability”. It has sponsored different parties, including 

schools, elderly and women organisations, youth organisations, 

welfare organisations and federations of associations.

The Group has received recognitions for its activities. To name 

a few, “Okashi Land” was awarded “QTS Merchant” of the 

Quality Tourism Services Scheme by the Hong Kong Tourism 

Board while “Four Seas” was recognised as one of the Top 

Favourite Brands (Snacks) by Wellcome Supermarket.

PROSPECTS AND GROWTH

The Group maintains a positive outlook for the future and will 

continue to actively expand its business. Despite the complex 

and volatile global economic landscape, along with fluctuations 

in financial markets and persistent inflation concerns, the 

Group remains confident in its ability to maintain its position as 

a market leader. With its exceptional brand reputation and the 

strategic advantages it has gained through the full acquisition of 

Miyata, particularly in the supply and provision of high-quality 

food products, the Group possesses a significant competitive 

edge. As the market returns to normalcy after the pandemic, 

and the economy regains momentum, the Group will take 

appropriate measures to adapt to market changes. For example, 

it may adjust product prices to offset the negative impact of 

rising costs.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ� 

企業社會責任

集團ίཀ̘ޥઋಂගdрɢוዄٟึப΂d
஫࿏�՟ʘٟึd͜ʘٟึ�ٙ ၚग़dጐ฽ਞ
ၾٟਜ؂ਕe່ਕʈЪձڡϋࠇྌfίޥઋഐ
Ҽܝd集團ᘱᚃࠋٲΆุٟึப΂dਗ਼̙ܵᚃ
೯࢝ፄɝ˚੬ᐄ༶dྼତ�有ᅃۆᆀdᆀۆঐ
ɮ�dՈ᜗ણ݄ܼ̍ཀᗎпʔΝ團᜗ٙݺਗd
νኪࣧeᚐϼʿ੉ɾଡ଼ᔌeڡϋ團᜗eٟ၅ዚ
࿴ʿٟ團ᑌึഃf

ၾϤΝࣛd集團ίεࡈჯਹᐏ੻Ⴉ̙fܼ̍
�ཧي࠮Ⴇ�ᐏ࠰ಥ༷ࣚ೯࢝҅൙፯މ�Ꮄሯࣚ
༷؂ਕ�Ⴉ̙ਠ˒dϾ�四洲�ۜ ೐ᐏ౉ੰ൴ॴ
̹ఙ൙މЇɛंۜ೐Ñཧ࠮ᗳfவԬᆤධԑ˸
ᗇึٟ׼ɽ଺࿁集團ٙႩ̙f

展望發展

集團࿁͊Ը͍ࠦܵڭ౻ۃdึᘱᚃጐ฽ุ࢝ן
ਕfᐽ್ᐑଢ຾᏶ۃ౻ልᕏεᜊdږፄ̹ఙت
ਗdஷദ۾উ౨ʘʔ̘dШ集團有ڦːኯᔟഹ
ՙ൳ۜ೐d̋ɪΌࠦϗᒅ˚͉ࢗ͞公司ܝdί
Ꮄሯ࠮ߕ၇ᗳʿԶᏐഃ˙ࠦѩኹ有ᘩنᎴැd
Όܝޥఙჯኬ٫ήЗfᎇഹ̹ఙί̹ܵڭ˸̙
ࠦஷᗫూ੬d຾᏶ࠠܽʺࠐd集團ึમ՟ቇ຅
ણ݄dᏐ࿁̹ఙᜊʷdԷν˸ሜ዆ପۜᄆࣸ˙
όdתቖஷദ੭Ըϓ͉ɪʺٙࠦࠋᅂᚤf
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

PROSPECTS AND GROWTH (continued)

Hong Kong Business

The Group will adhere to its business development strategy 

of “Rooted in Hong Kong, Oriented towards Mainland China, 

Reaching Out to the World”. It will seek steady progress while 

optimising its food product sales platforms spanning across 

Hong Kong, Mainland China, and Japan. In terms of product 

offerings, the Group will continue to leverage the synergies 

gained from the acquisition of Miyata to introduce high-quality 

staple food items from Miyata, such as Japanese rice, eggs, 

and milk, creating new stable sources of income for the Group. 

The Group will also source premium products from Mainland 

China, the United States, Malaysia, South Korea, and other 

areas, seeking renowned brands to bring new flavors to local 

consumers in Hong Kong. In expanding its network, the Group 

will collaborate with various brands to increase sales channels, 

including department stores, large supermarkets, and specialty 

stores.

Mainland China Business

The Mainland economy is steadily growing, and the Group 

is confident of its development prospects in the Mainland. 

With a population of over 80 million in the Guangdong-Hong 

Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area, the region shares similar food 

cultures and tastes with Hong Kong and also has a fondness for 

Japanese food products. The Group will continue to introduce 

premium delicacies from Miyata and around the world to 

the Mainland market. The Group will make good use of the 

resources from its factories located in Mainland China and 

tap into the huge market demand to expand its own brand and 

create greater business benefits. As one of the focus areas 

for the Group’s future business development, it will actively 

expand the Mainland market by utilising its various advantages. 

This includes adopting a dual-track approach of online and 

offline operations, going beyond traditional retail channels, and 

promoting international food e-commerce and import-export 

businesses in the Mainland. This will be achieved through 

platforms such as Taobao, Tmall, Tmall International, JD.com, 

as well as leveraging strategies like influencer marketing to 

stimulate sales and explore new opportunities in the Mainland 

market. The Group’s business in membership stores in the 

Mainland has also become a new growth point, encompassing 

renowned retailers such as Walmart and Costco. By capitalising 

on the inherent flexibility of its own factories, the Group can 

offer distinctive packaging and flavors tailored specifically for 

these membership stores, resulting in an expanded range of 

choices for consumers.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ� 

展望發展�ᚃ�

香港業務

集團ਗ਼٢ �ܵͭԑ࠰ಥeࠦΣʫήeԐ̈˰ޢ�
ุٙਕ೯࢝ഄଫdᖢʕӋᜊdᎴʷዑ༨࠰ಥe
ʫήʿ˚͉ɧήٙභ̨̻࠮fίۜ࠮၇ᗳ˙
ࠦd集團ึᘱᚃ೯౨ϗᒅࢗ͞公司ٙܝ՘Ν
ࣖूdʔᓙˏɝࢗ͞公司ٙᎴሯ͏͛޴ᗫ࠮
ۜdԷν˚͉Ϸe˚͉ᕒஐձ˚͉ˬ̲ഃdމ
集團௴ிอٙᖢ֛ϗɝԸ๕f集團͵ึΣʕ਷
ʫήeߕ਷e৵ԸГԭʿیᒵഃήમᒅᎴሯପ
ۜdيЍһεٝΤۜ೐d࠰މಥ͉ήऊ൬٫੭
Ը࿃อɹբfϤ̮dίᓒɽၣഖ˙ࠦd集團ึ
ၾʔΝۜ೐ΥЪdආɓӉᄣ̋ቖਯ௄ࢰd຅ʕ
ܼ̍ϵ஬公司eɽۨ൴ॴ̹ఙʿਖ਼ֳژf

內地業務

ʫή຾᏶͍ᖢӉᄣڗd集團࿁ʫή೯࢝ۃ౻̂
တڦːfຽಥዦɽᝄਜɛɹགྷ8,000ຬdਜʫභ
࠮͉˚d͵Νᅵఃฌڐಥટ࠰ʷʿɹբ༧˖࠮
ۜf集團ਗ਼ܵᚃ׵ʫή̹ఙˏɝࢗ͞公司ʿ˰
༟๕ձגdԨึഛ͜ʫήᅀ࠮ߕ΢ήٙၚۜޢ
ᕼɽឈఙცӋd࢝ןІۜ࢕೐d௴ிһɽุٙ
ਕႢूfЪމ集團͊Ըุਕ೯࢝ࠠːʘɓd集
團ਗ਼л͜΢၇Ꮄැጐ฽࢝ןʫή̹ఙdԷν˸
ᇞɪᇞɨᕐࠐԨБ˙όdίෂ୕ཧਯಬ༸̮d
ཥɿਠ൱ʿආ̈ɹุۜ࠮ɢપਗʫήٙ਷ყߧ
ਕdܼ̍ீཀཥɿਠ൱̨̻ଇᘒe˂፟e˂፟
਷ყʿԯ؇d˸ʿл͜ၣߎ੭஬ഃഄଫՐዧቖ
ඎd࢝ןʫή̹ఙd௴ிһεਠዚf集團ίʫ
ήึֳุٙࡰਕ͵ϓމอٙᄣڗᓃd଄ႊӜဧ
ီeක̹܄dһᔟІ࢕ᅀٙג৷ᜳܓݺd౤Զ
ዹ有ٙ̍ༀʿɹբdᄣ̋ऊ൬٫፯኿fֳࡰึ
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PROSPECTS AND GROWTH (continued)

Japan Business

Japan possesses a vast market for confectionery and snacks, and 

the Group will respond to changes in the market by formulating 

strategies to expand business opportunities. The Japanese 

market has been affected by rising oil prices and inflation, 

resulting in increased product costs. In light of this, the Group 

will not only adjust the selling price of its products but also 

capitalise on Miyata’s extensive snack and confectionery 

supply and distribution networks in Japan. Miyata serves a 

wide range of customers, including renowned supermarket 

chains and convenience stores throughout Japan, such as Aeon, 

Daiso 100 Yen Shops, Muji, as well as regional retailers and 

wholesalers. Miyata’s distribution network in Japan can also 

facilitate synergies among the Group’s various businesses, 

allowing for the entry of the Group’s food items produced in 

Mainland China into the Japanese market and strengthening the 

Group’s presence in Japan.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

The Group generally finances its operations with internally 

generated cash flows and facilities granted by its principal 

bankers. As at 30 September 2023, the Group held cash and 

cash equivalents of HK$591,092,000. As at 30 September 

2023, the Group had banking facilities of HK$2,715,755,000 

of which 35% had been utilised. The Group had a gearing 

ratio of 78% as at 30 September 2023. This is expressed as 

the total bank borrowings to equity attributable to equity 

holders of the Company. Bank borrowings of  the Group, 

denominated in Hong Kong dollars, Japanese yen and 

Renminbi, mainly comprise trust receipt loans and bank loans 

(the “Interest-Bearing Bank Borrowings”) at prevailing market 

interest rates. The Interest-Bearing Bank Borrowings which 

are classified as current liabilities are repayable on demand 

or within one year and the Interest-Bearing Bank Borrowings 

which are classified as non-current liabilities are repayable in 

the second to third year.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ� 

展望發展�ᚃ�

日本業務

˚͉ኹ有ᕼɽٙጟ؈ཧ̹࠮ఙd集團ึΪᏐ̹
ఙᐑྤΪ९ٙᜊʷdՓ֛ഄଫd࢝ןਠዚf˚
͉̹ఙաذᄆɪပʿஷദᅂᚤdኬߧପۜϓ͉
ɪʺd集團ৰəમ՟ᄆࣸሜ዆τરᏐ࿁̮dһ
ึഛࢗ͜͞公司ί˚͉ኹ有ᄿٙعཧ࠮ጟ؈
ԶᏐʿʱቖၣഖุٙਕᎴැd೯࢝集團ί˚͉
ุٙਕfࢗ͞公司ٙ܄˒໊ܼ̍ཁʿΌ˚͉ٙ
ഹΤஹᕁ൴ॴ̹ఙʿکлֳdԷν͑׶dɽ௴
100䎟ֳeೌΙԄۜ˸ʿήਜཧਯਠձҭ೯ਠ
ഃfၾϤΝࣛdࢗ͞公司׵˚͉ٙʱቖၣഖd
̙પਗ集團΢ุਕගٙ޴ʝ՘ΝࣖᏐdਗ਼集團
ίʫή͛ପٙۜ࠮dீཀࢗ͞公司ආࠏ˚͉̹
ఙd̋੶集團ί˚ุ͉ٙਕf

流動資金及財政資源

͉集團ɓছ˸ʫ௅ݴਗତږʿ˴ֻࠅԸვБબ
̈ʘڦ൲Ъุމਕʘፄ༟f׵ɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜
ɧɤ˚d͉集團ኹ有ʘତږʿତږഃ࠽ධͦމ
591,092,000ಥʩf׵ɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚d
͉集團ኹ有ვБڦ൲ᕘ΍2,715,755,000ಥʩd
Չʕ35%຾ʊਗ͜f͉集團׵ɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜
ɧɤ˚ʘࠋව༟͉ˢଟ78މ%d͵уვБ࠾ಛ
ᐼᕘၾ͉公司ᛆूה有٫ᏐЦᛆूʘˢԷf͉
集團ʘვБ࠾ಛ˸ಥʩe˚෥ʿɛ͏࿆މഐၑ
஬࿆dԨ˴࣬މࠅኽ຅ࣛஷБ̹ఙࢹଟʘৄڦ
ϗኽ൲ಛʿვБ൲ಛ��඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲
ಛ��fʱᗳݴމਗࠋවʘ඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲
ಛ඲ܲࠅӋ׵אɓϋʫᎵᒔʿʱᗳݴڢމਗࠋ
වʘ඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲ಛ඲׵ՇϋЇɧϋʫ
Ꮅᒔf
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KEY FINANCIAL RATIOS

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
Note 2023 2022

ൗڝ 二零二三年 ɚཧɚɚϋ
     

Gross profit margin ˣлଟ 23.5% 23.2%

Net profit margin ॱлଟ 1 1.5% 2.8%
  

Six months

ended Year ended

30 September 31 March

2023 2023

截至 ࿚Ї
二零二三年 ɚཧɚɧϋ

Notes 九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚
ൗڝ 止六個月 ˟ϋܓ

     

Inventory turnover days π஬մᔷ˂ᅰ 2 40 42

Trade receivables turnover days Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛմᔷ˂ᅰ 3 62 61

Trade payables turnover days Ꮠ˹൱׸ሪಛմᔷ˂ᅰ 2 37 38
  

Notes:

1.	 Net profit margin is calculated as profit attributable to equity 

holders of the Company divided by revenue.

2.	 The calculation of inventory and trade payables turnover days is 

based on the average of the opening and closing balances divided 

by cost of sales multiplied by number of days in the relevant 

period.

3.	 The calculation of trade receivables turnover days is based on the 

average of the opening and closing balances divided by revenue 

and multiplied by number of days in the relevant period.

CHARGES ON ASSETS

As at 30 September 2023, the Group pledged its land and 

buildings of approximately HK$76,611,767 and investment 

properties of approximately HK$16,401,200 to secure the 

banking facilities granted to the Group.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ� 

主要財務比率

ൗjڝ

1. ॱлଟ͉ܲ公司ᛆूה有٫ᏐЦ๐лৰ˸ϗɝ
ၑfࠇ

2. π஬ʿᏐ˹൱׸ሪಛմᔷ˂ᅰٙࠇၑܲಂڋʿ
ಂ͋ഐቱ̻ٙѩᅰৰ˸ቖਯϓ͉Ύ࠱˸ಂග˂
ᅰࠇၑf

3. Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛմᔷ˂ᅰٙࠇၑܲಂڋʿಂ͋ഐ
ቱ̻ٙѩᅰৰ˸ϗɝΎ࠱˸ಂග˂ᅰࠇၑf

資產抵押

ߒץתɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚d͉集團ʊ׵
76,611,767ಥʩٙɺήʿᅽρʿ16,401,200ߒಥ
ʩٙҳ༟ุيd˸՟੻બʚ͉集團ٙვБڦ
൲f
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CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The Group had capital commitments in respect of property, 

plant and equipment which were contracted but not provided 

for in the financial statements of HK$1,708,000 as at 30 

September 2023.

FOREIGN CURRENCY EXPOSURE

The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly from 

sales and purchases transactions in Japanese yen and Renminbi. 

The appreciation or devaluation of Japanese yen or Renminbi 

against Hong Kong dollar may have impact on the Group’s 

operating results.

The Group’s foreign exchange position is monitored on 

an ongoing basis in order to minimise the impact from the 

unfavourable fluctuation of foreign currencies. The Group 

currently does not maintain a foreign currency hedging policy. 

STAFF EMPLOYMENT AND REMUNERATION 

POLICIES

The total number of employees of the Group as at 30 September 

2023 was approximately 2,800. Remuneration packages 

are generally structured by reference to market terms and 

individual qualifications. Salaries and wages are normally 

reviewed annually based on performance appraisals and other 

relevant factors.

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ� 

資本承擔

eᅀุيɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚d͉集團ఱ׵
ৌਕజѓᅡ௪ʘ༟͉׵Ш͊ߒࠈʿண௪ʘʊג
1,708,000ಥʩfމዄו

外匯風險

͉集團ʘʹ׸஬࿆ࠬᎈ˴ࠅԸІ˸˚෥ʿɛ͏
࿆ආБʘ൯ርʹ׸f˚෥אɛ͏࿆гಥʩʺ࠽
ঐ࿁͉集團ʘ຾ᐄุᐶிϓᅂᚤf̙࠽ैא

͉集團ܵᚃ္࿀̮ිًرd˸ਗ਼ʔлʘ̮࿆ت
ਗᅂᚤࠥЇ௰Эf͉集團ତࣛԨೌၪ̮࿆ܵ࿁
ә݁ഄf

員工聘用及薪酬政策

͉集團׵ɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚ʘ໌͜ࡰʈᐼ
ᅰ2,800ߒɛf྇ࡰᑚཇɓছਞϽ̹ఙૢಛʿࡈ
й༟ዝϾᔾ֛fᑚږʿʈ༟ɓছܲڌତʿՉ˼
ᗫΪ९ϾЪӊϋᏨীf޴
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
INTERESTS AND/OR SHORT POSITIONS 
IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING 
SHARES OF THE COMPANY OR ANY 
ASSOCIATED CORPORATION

As at 30 September 2023, the interests and short positions 

of the directors and chief executive of the Company in the 

shares and underlying shares of the Company or any of its 

associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the 

Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”)) as recorded in 

the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 

352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and 

the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities 

Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”)

contained in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules were as follows:

Long positions in the ordinary shares of the Company:

Approximate 

Number of percentage

ordinary shares of the Company’s

held/interested total issued shares

佔本公司已發行
Notes 持有╱擁有 股份總數概約

Name of directors 董事名稱 ൗڝ Capacity 身份 普通股股份數目 百分比
       

Tai Tak Fung, Stephen Ꮦᅃᔮ (i) Interest of controlled 

corporations

છՓ公司ᛆू 259,478,000 67.53%

Wu Mei Yung, Quinly ࢙ߕߡ (ii) Interest of spouse and 

interest of controlled 

corporations

ৣਅᛆूʿ 

છՓ公司ᛆू
259,478,000 67.53%

Notes: 

(i)	 Such shares comprise:

(a)	 70,000,000 shares, representing approximately 18.22% 

of the Company’s total issued shares, are held by Careful 

Guide Limited (“CGL”) which is wholly owned by Mr. Tai 

Tak Fung, Stephen. Accordingly, Mr. Tai Tak Fung, 

Stephen is deemed to be interested in the 70,000,000 shares 

of the Company held by CGL;

(b)	 74,250,000 shares, representing approximately 19.32% 

of the Company’s total issued shares, are held by Special 

Access Limited (“SAL”) which is wholly owned by Mr. Tai 

Tak Fung, Stephen, and his spouse, Ms. Wu Mei Yung, 

Quinly. Accordingly, Mr. Tai Tak Fung, Stephen and 

Ms. Wu Mei Yung, Quinly are deemed to be interested in 

the 74,250,000 shares of the Company held by SAL; and

董事及最高行政人員於本公司或任
何相聯法團股份及相關股份之權益
及╱或淡倉 

ɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚d͉公司໨ԫʿ௰৷׵
Б݁ɛ͉׵ࡰ公司אՉ΂О޴ᑌج團�່֛Ԉ
ᗇՎʿಂ஬ૢԷ��ᗇՎʿಂ஬ૢԷ��ୋXV௅�
ʘٰ΅ʿ޴ᗫٰ΅ʕdኹ有͉公司࣬ኽᗇՎ
ʿಂ஬ૢԷୋ352ૢ஝֛הπໄʘ೮া̅הা
፽d࣬אኽɪ̹஝ڝۆ፽10ה༱ʘɪ̹೯Бɛ
໨ԫආБᗇՎʹٙ׸ᅺ๟ςۆ��ᅺ๟ςۆ��඲
ٝึ͉公司ʿᑌʹהʘᛆूʿ૱ࡑνɨj

於本公司普通股股份之好倉：

ൗjڝ

(i) 有ᗫٰ΅ܼ̍j

(a) 70,000,000ٰٰ �̈́Ц͉公司ʊ೯Бٰ΅
ᐼᅰ18.22%ߒ�ɗ͟Careful Guide Limited

��CGL��ܵ 有d༈公司͟Ꮦᅃᔮ΋͛Ό༟
ኹ有fΪϤdᏖᅃᔮ΋͛஗ൖ׵މCGLה
ܵ有ʘ70,000,000ٰ͉公司ٰ΅ʕኹ有ᛆ
ूi

(b) 74,250,000ٰٰ �̈́Ц͉公司ʊ೯Бٰ΅ᐼ
ᅰ19.32%ߒ�ɗ͟Special Access Limited

��SAL��ܵ 有d༈公司͟Ꮦᅃᔮ΋͛ʿՉ
ৣਅ࢙ߕߡɾɻΌ༟ኹ有fΪϤdᏖᅃᔮ
΋͛ʿ࢙ߕߡɾɻѩ஗ൖ׵މSALܵה有
ʘ74,250,000ٰ͉公司ٰ΅ʕኹ有ᛆूi
ʿ
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Long positions in the ordinary shares of the Company: 

(continued)

Notes: (continued)

(i)	 Such shares comprise: (continued)

(c)	 115,228,000 shares, representing approximately 29.99% 

of the Company’s total issued shares, are held by Capital 

Season Investments Limited (“CSI”). CSI is wholly owned 

by Advance Finance Investments Limited (“AFI”) which is 

a wholly-owned subsidiary of Hong Kong Food Investment 

Holdings Limited (“HKFH”). Accordingly, HKFH is 

deemed to be interested in the 115,228,000 shares of the 

Company. HKFH is owned as to 0.07% by the Company, 

2.59% by Mr. Tai Tak Fung, Stephen, 20.38% by SAL, 

and 11.91% by CGL. As Ms. Wu Mei Yung, Quinly is the 

spouse of Mr. Tai Tak Fung, Stephen, Ms. Wu Mei Yung, 

Quinly is deemed to be interested in the shares of Mr. Tai 

Tak Fung, Stephen and vice versa. Therefore, Mr. Tai Tak 

Fung, Stephen and his spouse, Ms. Wu Mei Yung, Quinly 

are considered to have deemed interests in the 115,228,000 

shares of the Company by virtue of their interests in HKFH.

(ii)	 As mentioned in note (i)(b) above, Ms. Wu Mei Yung, Quinly 

and her spouse, Mr. Tai Tak Fung, Stephen are deemed to be 

interested in the 74,250,000 shares of the Company held by SAL. 

In addition to the deemed interests of 115,228,000 shares in the 

Company’s total issued shares as stated in note (i)(c) above, 

Ms. Wu Mei Yung, Quinly is also deemed to be interested in the 

70,000,000 shares  of the Company through the interests of her 

spouse, Mr. Tai Tak Fung, Stephen, in CGL as mentioned in note 

(i)(a) above.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2023, none of 

the directors and chief executive of the Company had any 

interests or short positions in the shares and underlying shares 

of the Company or any of its associated corporation (within 

the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register 

required to be kept by the Company under section 352 of the 

SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock 

Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

During the six months ended 30 September 2023, none of the 

directors and chief executive of the Company (including their 

spouses and children under 18 years of age) had been granted 

or exercised, any rights to subscribe for shares in the Company 

required to be disclosed pursuant to the SFO.

董事及最高行政人員於本公司或任
何相聯法團股份及相關股份之權益
及╱或淡倉�ᚃ� 

於本公司普通股股份之好倉：�ᚃ� 

�ൗj�ᚃڝ

(i) 有ᗫٰ΅ܼ̍j�ᚃ�

(c) 115,228,000ٰٰ �̈́Ц͉公司ʊ೯Бٰ
΅ᐼᅰ29.99%ߒ�ɗ͟Capital Season 

Investments Limited��CSI��ܵ 有fCSI

͟Advance Finance Investments Limited

��AFI��Ό༟ኹ有dϾAFI࠰މۆಥۜ࠮
ҳ༟છٰ有限公司࠰��ಥۜ࠮��ʘΌ༟
ኹ有މ஗ൖۜ࠮ಥ࠰᙮公司fΪϤdڝ
͉公司ٰ΅115,228,000ٰٰ΅f࠰ಥۜ࠮
ʱй͉͟公司ኹ有0.07%dᏖᅃᔮ΋͛ኹ
有2.59%dSALኹ有20.38%dʿCGLኹ有
11.91%f࢙͟ߕߡ׵ɾɻމᏖᅃᔮ΋͛ʘ
ৣਅd࢙ߕߡɾɻ஗ൖމኹ有Ꮦᅃᔮ΋͛
ʘٰ΅ᛆूdˀʘ͵್fΪϤdᏖᅃᔮ΋
͛ʿՉৣਅ࢙ߕߡɾɻீཀ־ഃ࠰׵ಥ࠮
ۜʘᛆू஗ൖܵމ有͉公司115,228,000ٰ
ٰ΅f

(ii) ༐νɪ˖ڝൗ(i)(b)ࠑהd࢙ߕߡɾɻʿՉৣਅ
Ꮦᅃᔮ΋͛ѩ஗ൖ׵މSALܵה有ʘ74,250,000

ٰ͉公司ٰ΅ʕኹ有ᛆूfৰɪ˖ڝൗ(i)(c)ה
公司ʊ೯Бٰ΅ʘ115,228,000ٰ͉׵މ஗ൖࠑ
ٰ΅ʕኹ有ᛆू̮d༐νɪ˖ڝൗ(i)(a)ࠑהd
ɾɻ͵ீཀՉৣਅᏖᅃᔮ΋͛ʘᛆूϾ࢙ߕߡ
஗ൖ׵މCGLʘ70,000,000ٰ͉公司ٰ΅ʕኹ
有ᛆूf

ৰɪמהࠑᚣ٫̮d׵ɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ
˚d͉公司໨ԫʿ௰৷Б݁ɛ͉׵ࡰ公司אՉ
΂О޴ᑌج團�່֛ԈᗇՎʿಂ஬ૢԷୋXV

௅�ʘٰ΅ʿ޴ᗫٰ΅ʕdѩೌኹ有͉公司࣬
ኽᗇՎʿಂ஬ૢԷୋ352ૢה඲πໄʘ೮া̅
ʹ඲ٝึ͉公司ʿᑌۆኽᅺ๟ς࣬אা፽dה
fࡑ૱אʘᛆूה

ʫd͉˜ࡈ࿚Їɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬ׵
公司໨ԫʿ௰৷Б݁ɛ־ܼ̍�ࡰഃʘৣਅʿ
͊တɤɞ๋ٙɿɾ�ѩೌᐏબʚאБԴ΂Оᛆ
лᔟ˸Ⴉᒅ͉公司ٰ΅dϾ඲࣬ኽᗇՎʿಂ஬
ૢԷʚ˸מᚣf
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DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE 
SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Save as disclosed above, at no time during the period were 

rights to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares 

in or debentures of the Company granted to any of the directors 

or their respective spouses or minor children, or were any such 

rights exercised by them; or was the Company, its holding 

company, or any of its subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries a 

party to any arrangement to enable the directors to acquire such 

rights in any other body corporate.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ 
INTERESTS AND/OR SHORT POSITIONS 
IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING 
SHARES OF THE COMPANY

As at 30 September 2023, the following parties (other than 

the directors and chief executive of the Company as disclosed 

above) had interests of 5% or more in the issued shares of the 

Company as recorded in the register required to be kept by the 

Company under Section 336 of the SFO:

Long positions in the ordinary shares of the Company:

Number of Approximate
ordinary percentage of

shares the Company’s
held/interested total issued shares

佔本公司
Name of substantial Notes 持有╱擁有 已發行股份總數
shareholders 主要股東名稱 ൗڝ Capacity 身份 普通股股份數目 概約百分比
       

SAL Beneficial owner ྼूኹ有ɛ 74,250,000 19.32%

CGL Beneficial owner ྼूኹ有ɛ 70,000,000 18.22%

CSI Beneficial owner ྼूኹ有ɛ 115,228,000 29.99%

AFI (i) Interest of controlled 
corporation

છՓ公司ᛆू 115,228,000 29.99%

HKFH ۜ࠮ಥ࠰ (i) Interest of controlled 
corporation

છՓ公司ᛆू 115,228,000 29.99%

Realord Group Holdings 
Limited

ਃສ集團છٰ 
有限公司

(ii) Beneficial owner ྼूኹ有ɛ 19,430,000 5.06%

Manureen Holdings 
Limited

 છٰ؍ߕ
有限公司

(ii) Interest of controlled 
corporation

છՓ公司ᛆू 19,430,000 5.06%

Lin Xiaohui ወሾ؍ (ii) Interest of controlled 
corporation

છՓ公司ᛆू 19,430,000 5.06%

Su Jiaohua ᘽᄮശ (iii) Interest of spouse ৣਅᛆू 19,430,000 5.06%

董事購買股份或債券之權利

ৰɪ˖מᚣ٫̮dಂʫd͉公司Ԩೌબʚᛆл
ഗ໨ԫ־אഃ΢Іʘৣਅ͊אϓϋʘɿɾ˸ீ
ཀᒅ൯͉公司ʘٰ΅אවՎϾᐏ՟лूאБԴ
༈ഃᛆлi͉公司eՉછٰ公司אՉ΂Оڝ᙮
公司אΝӻڝ᙮公司͵ೌͭࠈ΂Оτર˸ߧ໨
ԫᒅɝ΂ОՉ˼جɛ團᜗ʘ༈ഃᛆлf

主要股東於本公司股份及相關股份
之權益及╱或淡倉

ה˖ɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚d˸ɨɛɻ�ɪ׵
͉׵�ৰ̮ࡰᚣʘ͉公司໨ԫʿ௰৷Б݁ɛמ
公司࣬ኽᗇՎʿಂ஬ૢԷୋ336ૢʘ஝֛ה඲
πໄʘ೮া̅הা፽ኹ有͉公司ʊ೯Бٰ΅
ɪʘᛆूj˸א5%

本公司普通股股份之好倉：
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ 
INTERESTS AND/OR SHORT POSITIONS 
IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING 
SHARES OF THE COMPANY (continued)

Long positions in the ordinary shares of the Company: 

(continued)

Notes:

(i)	 The entire issued share capital of CSI is held by AFI which in 

turn is wholly owned by HKFH. Accordingly, each of AFI and 

HKFH is deemed to be interested in the same 115,228,000 shares 

of the Company held by CSI.

(ii)	 19,430,000 shares, representing approximately 5.06% of the 

Company’s total shares, are held by Realord Group Holdings 

Limited (“Realord”). Realord is owned as to 74.57% by 

Manureen Holdings Limited (“Manureen”) which, in turn, is 

owned as to 70% by Mr. Lin Xiaohui (“Mr. Lin”). Therefore, 

each of Manureen and Mr. Lin is deemed to be interested in the 

shares of the Company in which Realord is interested under the 

SFO.

(iii)	 Ms. Su Jiaohua, being the spouse of Mr. Lin, is deemed to be 

interested in 19,430,000 shares of the Company through the 

interests of Mr. Lin, in Manureen by virtue of the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, to the best knowledge of the directors 

of the Company, as at 30 September 2023, no persons (other 

than the directors and chief executive of the Company, whose 

interests are set out in the above section headed “Directors’ 

and chief executive’s interests and/or short positions in the 

shares and underlying shares of the Company or any associated 

corporation”) had any interests or short positions in the shares 

and underlying shares of the Company which were recorded in 

the register required to be kept by the Company under section 

336 of the SFO.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company has no outstanding share options at the beginning 

and at the end of the period under review. The share option 

scheme adopted by the Company on 28 August 2012 (the 

“Scheme”) which had a term of 10 years had expired on 27 

August 2022. Since the expiration of the Scheme, the Company 

has not adopted any new share option scheme, resulting in no 

effective share option scheme during the period under review. 

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF 
LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold 

or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities during the 

six months ended 30 September 2023.

主要股東於本公司股份及相關股份
之權益及╱或淡倉�ᚃ�

本公司普通股股份之好倉：�ᚃ� 

ൗjڝ

(i) AFIܵ有CSIΌ௅ʊ೯Бٰ͉dϾAFI࠰͟ۆಥ
ѩ஗ൖۜ࠮ಥ࠰Ό༟ኹ有fΪϤdAFIʿۜ࠮
有ʘ͉公司ʘ115,228,000ٰٰܵהCSIʘ׵މ
΅ʕኹ有Νഃᛆूf

(ii) ͟ਃສ集團છٰ有限公司��ਃສ��ܵ 有ʘ
19,430,000ٰٰ΅d޴຅͉׵公司ٰ΅ᐼᅰߒ
5.06%fਃສ͟؍ߕછٰ有限公司ܵ��؍ߕ��
有74.57%ᛆूdϾ؍͟ۆ؍ߕወሾ΋ ΋؍�͛�
͛��ܵ 有70%ᛆूfΪϤd࣬ኽᗇՎʿಂ஬ૢ
Էd؍ߕʿ؍΋͛ѩ஗ൖ׵މਃສܵה有ʘ͉
公司ٰ΅ʕኹ有ᛆूf

(iii) ᘽᄮശɾɻ؍މ΋͛ʘৣਅd࣬ኽᗇՎʿಂ஬
ૢԷd஗ൖீމཀ؍΋͛؍ߕ׵ʘᛆूϾ͉׵
公司ʘ19,430,000ٰٰ΅ʕኹ有ᛆूf

ৰɪמהࠑᚣ٫̮dఱ͉公司໨ԫהଉٝd׵
ɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚d͉׵公司࣬ኽᗇՎʿ
ಂ஬ૢԷୋ336ૢה඲ணໄ೮া̅ʘߏ፽ʕd
Ԩೌɛɻ�͉公司໨ԫʿ௰৷Б݁ɛࡰৰ̮d
ɪ׵ഃʘᛆू༱־ �̟໨ԫʿ௰৷Б݁ɛ׵ࡰ
͉公司א΂О޴ᑌج團ٰ΅ʿ޴ᗫٰ΅ʘᛆू
ʿŊࡑ૱א�ɓື͉׵�公司ٰ΅޴אᗫٰ΅ʕ
ኹ有ᛆूࡑ૱אf

購股權計劃
͉公司׵Ϋᚥಂಂڋʿಂ͋Ԩೌ΂О͊БԴʘ
ᒅٰᛆf͉公司׵ɚཧɓɚϋɞ˜ɚɤɞ˚મ
ॶٙᒅٰᛆࠇྌࠇ��ྌމ��ಂɤϋdʊ׵ɚ
ཧɚɚϋɞ˜ɚɤɖ˚֣တfІ༈ࠇྌ֣တ˸
Ըd公司Ԩ͊મॶ΂ОอٙᒅٰᛆࠇྌdΪϤ
ίΫᚥಂʫӚ有΂О͛ࣖٙᒅٰᛆࠇྌf

本公司上市證券之購買、出售或
贖回
͉公司ʿՉ΂Оڝ᙮公司׵࿚Їɚཧɚɧϋ
ɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜ʫd฿ೌᒅ൯ëਯא
ᛙΫ͉公司΂Оɪ̹ᗇՎf
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Group strives to maintain high standards of corporate 

governance to enhance shareholders’ value and safeguard 

shareholders’ interests. The Company’s directors are of the 

view that the Company has met the code provisions listed in 

the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) as set out in 

Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules for the six months ended 30 

September 2023.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES 
TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as the Company’s 

code of conduct regarding securities transactions by directors of 

the Company (the “Code of Conduct”). Having made specific 

enquiry of all directors of the Company, the directors have 

confirmed that they have complied with the required standard 

of dealings as set out in the Code of Conduct throughout the six 

months ended 30 September 2023.

The Company has also established the Code for Securities 

Transactions by Relevant Employees (the “Employees 

Code”) on no less exacting terms than the Model Code for 

securities transactions by the employees who are likely to be in 

possession of inside information of the Company. No incident 

of non-compliance of the Employees Code by the employees 

was noted by the Company throughout the six months ended 30 

September 2023.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee of the Company comprises all the three 

independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. CHEUNG 

Wing Choi (Chairman of the Audit Committee), Mr. CHAN 

Yuk Sang, Peter and Mr. Tsunao KIJIMA. The Audit 

Committee has reviewed the unaudited condensed consolidated 

interim financial statements of the Group for the six months 

ended 30 September 2023 and discussed with the management 

on the accounting principles and practices adopted by the 

Group, risk management, internal controls and financial 

reporting matters.

企業管治
͉集團ߧɢၪܵ৷˥̻ʘΆุ၍طd˸౤ʺٰ
؇ٙҳ༟ᄆ࠽ʿڭღٰ؇ᛆूf͉公司໨ԫႩ
˟˚࿚Їɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ׵d͉公司މ
ʬࡈ˜ʫɓٜ፭ςɪ̹஝ڝۆ፽14ה༱ʘΆุ
၍طςۆ��Ά၍ςۆ��ʕהΐٙςૢۆ˖f

證券交易標準守則

͉公司ʊમॶᅺ๟ςۆЪ͉މ公司໨ԫආБᗇ
Վʹ׸ʘ͉公司዁ςςۆ��዁ςςۆ��f຾
Σ͉公司Ό᜗໨ԫЪ̈त֛ݟ༔ܝd໨ԫࡁᆽ
Ⴉd־ഃ׵࿚Їɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ
˜ʫɓٜ፭ς዁ςςהۆ஝֛ʘ൯ርᅺ๟f

͉公司͵ʊ̙ܲঐኹ有͉公司ʫ࿇ऊࢹʘ྇ࡰ
ආБʔჅ׵ᗇՎʹٙ׸ᅺ๟ςۆʘૢಛ֛ࠈ有
ᗫ྇ࡰආБᗇՎʹ׸ςࡰ྇��ۆςۆ��f׵࿚
Їɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜ʫd͉公司
Ԩೌᐏ઄྇͊ࡰ有፭ς྇ࡰςۆʘઋرf

審核委員會
͉公司ʘᄲࣨ։ܼ̍ึࡰΌ௅΍ɧΤዹͭੂڢ
Б໨ԫdੵމࠇ࿲ʑ΋ �͛ᄲࣨ։ࢩ˴ึࡰ�e
௓͗͛΋͛ʿ˝ࢥၤඪ΋͛fᄲࣨ։ึࡰʊᄲ
ቡ͉集團࿚Їɚཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜
ʘ͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥʕಂৌਕజѓdԨʊၾ၍
ଣᄴীሞ有ᗫ͉集團મॶʘึ݁ࠇഄʿ๟ۆe
ࠬᎈ၍ଣeʫ௅္છʿৌਕజѓʘԫ֝f
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PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS 
ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM 
REPORT

The Company’s 2023 interim results announcement was 

published on the website of Hong Kong Exchanges and 

Clearing Limited at www.hkexnews.hk and the Company’s 

website at www.fourseasgroup.com.hk. The interim report of 

the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2023, 

containing information required by the Listing Rules, will be 

despatched to shareholders of the Company and published on 

the above websites in due course.

APPRECIATION

The Board would like to express its sincere appreciation to the 

Group’s shareholders, business partners and staff for giving 

their continuous support to the Group.

THE BOARD

As at the date of this report, the directors of the Company 

are Mr. TAI Tak Fung, Stephen, Ms. WU Mei Yung, Quinly, 

Mr. TAI Chun Kit, Mr. WU Wing Biu and Mr. WONG Fu 

Hang, Derek as executive directors, Mr. CHAN Yuk Sang, 

Peter, Mr. Tsunao KIJIMA and Mr. CHEUNG Wing Choi as 

independent non-executive directors.

On behalf of the Board

Four Seas Mercantile Holdings Limited

TAI Tak Fung, Stephen, GBM, GBS, SBS, JP

Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 November 2023

中期業績公告及中期報告的公佈

͉ 公 司 ٙ ɚ ཧ ɚ ɧ ϋ ʕ ಂ ุ ᐶ 公 ѓ ʊ
೮ ༱ ׵ ࠰ ಥ ʹ ׸ ʿ ഐ ၑ ה 有 限 公 司 ʘ
ၣ१w w w . h k e x n e w s . h kʿ͉公司ʘၣ१
www.fourseasgroup.com.hkʫf͉公司࿚Їɚ
ཧɚɧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜ʘʕಂజѓ�༱
有ɪ̹஝ۆ஝֛ʘ༟ࣘ�ਗ਼ึ੔೯ʚ͉公司ٰ
؇dԨ೮༱׵˸ɪၣ१f

鳴謝
໨ԫึΣɓٜΌɢ˕͉ܵ集團ٙ΢ٰ؇eุਕ
ྫМʿࡰʈߧ˸হːᑽจf

董事會
Б໨ԫᏖᅃᔮੂމజѓ˚ಂd͉公司໨ԫ͉׵
΋͛e࢙ߕߡɾɻeᏖආ௫΋͛e͑ߡᅺ΋͛
ʿරႾᗩ΋͛i˸ʿዹͭੂڢБ໨ԫމ௓͗͛
΋͛e˝ࢥၤඪ΋͛ʿੵ࿲ʑ΋͛f

໨ԫึڌ˾
四洲集團有限公司
戴德豐GBM GBS SBS˄̻୛ɻ

ࢩ˴

˚ಥdɚཧɚɧϋɤɓ˜ɚɤɘ࠰
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